


The Craft and Science 
of Game Design



http://taylorandfrancis.com


THE CRAFT AND 
SCIENCE OF GAME 

DESIGN

A Video Game Designer’s 
Manual

Phil O’Connor



First edition published 2021
by CRC Press
6000 Broken Sound Parkway NW, Suite 300,  
Boca Raton, FL 33487-2742

and by CRC Press
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon, OX14 4RN

© 2021 Taylor & Francis Group, LLC
CRC Press is an imprint of Taylor & Francis Group, LLC

Reasonable efforts have been made to publish reliable data and information, but the 
author and publisher cannot assume responsibility for the validity of all materials or 
the consequences of their use. The authors and publishers have attempted to trace the 
copyright holders of all material reproduced in this publication and apologize to copyright 
holders if permission to publish in this form has not been obtained. If any copyright 
material has not been acknowledged, please write and let us know so we may rectify in 
any future reprint.

Except as permitted under US Copyright Law, no part of this book may be reprinted, 
reproduced, transmitted or utilized in any form by any electronic, mechanical or other 
means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying, microfilming and 
recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without written permission 
from the publishers.

For permission to photocopy or use material electronically from this work, access www.
copyright.com or contact the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc. (CCC), 222 Rosewood 
Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400. For works that are not available on CCC, 
please contact mpkbookspermissions@tandf.co.uk.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered 
trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to 
infringe.

ISBN: 9780367562458  (hbk)

ISBN: 9781003097006  (ebk)

Typeset in Minion Pro
by KnowledgeWorks Global Ltd.

ISBN: 9780367556532  (pbk)

http://www.copyright.com
http://www.copyright.com
mailto:mpkbookspermissions@tandf.co.uk


Dedicated to Greg Stafford  
(February 9, 1948 – October 10, 2018), 

my game design hero, mentor, guide and 
shaman for 40 years. Thank you, Greg.



http://taylorandfrancis.com
http://taylorandfrancis.com


vii

Contents

Acknowledgements, xi

Chapter 1   ◾    An Introduction to Games 1
INTRODUCTION 1

DISCLAIMER 4

BACKGROUND ON THE VIDEO GAME INDUSTRY 5

THE AUDIENCE: THE PLAYER 6

THE BIOLOGY OF GAMES 8

THE CULTURAL ORIGINS OF GAMING 11

STORYTELLING 17

VISION QUESTS 19

GAMES OF THE GODS 22

CONCLUSION 28

Chapter 2   ◾    Game Designer Specializations 29
TECH DESIGNER 31

CHARACTER DESIGNER 32

INTERFACE DESIGNER 33

MENU DESIGNER 34

SYSTEM DESIGNER  34



viii   ◾   Contents

ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE (AI) DESIGNER 35

BOSSFIGHT DESIGNER 36

COMBAT DESIGNER 37

BALANCE DESIGNER 38

ECONOMY DESIGNER 39

USER EXPERIENCE DESIGNER 40

LEVEL DESIGNER 40

ENVIRONMENT DESIGNER 41

STORY/NARRATIVE DESIGNER 42

QUEST DESIGNER 43

ENCOUNTER DESIGNER 44

SCRIPTING DESIGNER 44

PRODUCTION DESIGNER 45

CREATIVE DIRECTOR 46

DESIGN DIRECTOR 47

PRINCIPAL DESIGNER 48

DESIGN MANAGER 49

Chapter 3   ◾    Game Design Leadership 51
EFFECTIVE GAME DESIGN 52

THE IMPORTANCE OF FEEDBACK 56

THE IMPORTANCE OF OBJECTIVITY 58

THE BUSINESS SIDE 59

WORKING WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES 60

Working with Programmers 61
Working with Artists 62
Working with Sound Designers 64
Working with Production 65
Working with Writers 66



Contents   ◾   ix

Working with Marketing 67
Working with Other Designers 68

CONCLUSION 71

Chapter 4   ◾    The Role of Communication 73
HIGH-LEVEL VISION AND PILLARS 75

STAND-UPS 77

MEETINGS 78

EMAIL 80

MESSAGE APPS 81

FACE TO FACE 82

COMMUNICATION INTEGRITY 83

COMMUNICATING WITH THE  
OTHER DISCIPLINES 85

Communicating with Production Teams 85
Communicating with Art Teams 87
Communicating with Tech Teams 88

COMMUNICATING DESIGN TASKS 90

Types of Design Tasks 92
Draft Design Document 94
First Pass 96
Final Approved Version 96

Feature Descriptions 97
DESIGN COMMUNICATION THROUGH  
EACH STAGE OF DEVELOPMENT 99

Preproduction 99
Core Experience 99
Project Scope 101
Audience 102



x   ◾   Contents

Technology 103
Market Landscape 103
Publishing Strategy 103
Monetization 104
Prototyping 105
Production 106
Alpha 106
Beta 108

CONCLUSION 110

INDEX, 113



xi

Acknowledgements

Special thanks go to my wife Kaitlyn for her perspective and 
sense of humour, her artistic flair and ideas for the illustrations, 
and to my mother Helene for her early proofreading and editing 
knowledge that helped form the final manuscript.



http://taylorandfrancis.com


1

C h a p t e r  1

An Introduction 
to Games

INTRODUCTION
While beginning this project, I thought of the title of this book as 
a way to frame the contents and my subsequent task as a writer. 
I considered various lofty titles that were quickly discarded, as 
most first time authors probably do. Going back and forth on a 
few ideas made me realize what my motivation was for writing 
on this subject in the first place. Early in my career, I encountered 
challenges that at first I did not seem to know the solution to. 
Some of the difficulties of game development seemed incredibly 
complex and difficult to unravel. I began to reflect about these 
issues because I loved my work but I did not want to repeat the 
difficult experiences that seemed to me avoidable if only I under-
stood the cause. After separating process issues from communi-
cation and organization, I broke down each set of challenges and 
collected my own set of lessons-learned into an essay that was 
later published online. The response to this article was positive at 
first, but over the ensuing years, it has garnered more attention 



2   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

that I ever expected. Veteran developers have remarked on the 
accuracy of some of my observations, and people starting out in 
the field have contacted me about the article and how helpful it 
was to them.

The sad truth about the game industry is that there seems to 
be few sources of up-to-date educational material on develop-
ment, most of us learn on the job and we discover solutions to 
the same problems that are universal to making video games. 
As an industry we are in a perpetual adolescence, relearning 
the same lessons over and over and reinventing the wheel. 
Though things have improved by a great magnitude since the 
early days of video games, there still is a general amnesia and 
much lost knowledge that could spare future developers a lot 
of difficulty. I hope to reverse this trend to the degree that I 
can through The Craft and Science of Game Design. There is 
much to gain for the game industry as a whole if we take time 
to document and share our experiences. If we can make fewer 
mistakes in the future, development budgets will be easier to 
control, with fewer failed projects each year and the rate of suc-
cessful releases might go up. But the main goal is to ease the 
suffering of my fellow developers and future ones. I love this 
industry and the process of making video game entertainment 
for millions of people, but I think as developers we sometimes 
pay a heavy price in stress, work-life balance and financial sta-
bility. I hope this book might, in some small way, reduce the 
personal cost of game development with a few lessons from my 
own experiences.

The second reason I wished to write this book is to elevate the 
reputation of game designers as a discipline. Designers are some-
times considered amateurs, compared to the other disciplines 
who must train extensively in their field to qualify as artists, pro-
grammers, etc. Despite the availability of excellent formal edu-
cation programs for designers, much of the professional skills 
required to be an effective designer are learned on the job. Game 
design is a lot about feelings and emotions, but it is expressed 



An Introduction to Games   ◾   3

through software which requires scientific methods to translate 
effectively. The title of this book I believe expresses the essence of 
video game design work, which requires the artist’s craftsman-
ship and flair, as well as the scientist’s methodical approach and 
empirical objectivity.

This book is not meant to be theoretical or a discussion of 
game theory or game design techniques, it is more of a set of 
lessons from personal experience on how to be successful devel-
oping games in the role of designer. There are plenty of other 
books out there that go into abstract design theory and break 
down most game genres in detail. This is not that kind of book, 
it is written as a collection of tips, information, background, 
techniques and hard-earned knowledge from the trenches of 
game development. It is intended as a practical guide with ref-
erence to my first-hand experience on multiple mid to high-end 
development projects. If you have ever contemplated becoming 
a video game designer or are studying to become one or have 
been in the industry for some years, this book will have some-
thing for you.

In addition to some background about the craft and science 
of game design and the role of games in our society, this manual 
goes into production techniques, documentation, the psychology 
of development teams, project cycles and the common challenges 
in game design. It is the kind of manual that I wish was available 
when I started out, way back in 1990s when I got my first paid job 
as a professional games maker.

If you aspire to be a designer, or are studying in a program 
to become one, this book will give you some idea of what to 
anticipate and hopefully give you a head start on some of the 
most common challenges and pitfalls of video game develop-
ment. If you are already a professional designer, it should give 
you the opportunity to compare your experiences with those 
described inside, and maybe some pieces will fall into place for 
your own understanding of this highly complex and challeng-
ing field.



4   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

The advantage in reading this book is that it contains infor-
mation on how to be professional within the game development 
field. In a sense, this information applies to most development- 
or project-based work, and a lot of it comes from various fields 
and literature about leadership, psychology and anecdotes from 
experienced people from all walks of life.

The second source of advice contained herein comes from what 
they used to call the school of hard knocks. The mistakes I have 
made have been the most valuable learning experiences; I have 
learned more from the difficult situations that I have faced rather 
the easy ones. I believe this is probably most people’s experience 
in life. However, this is not to say that you should seek out bad 
situations to broaden your experience, on the contrary. But if you 
are faced with a tough situation, you should look at it from the 
perspective of learning something from the experience that will 
make you a better person and game developer in the long run.

DISCLAIMER
This book is written from a personal experience point of view 
and naturally, it is a biased perspective. All assumptions, gener-
alizations, conclusions and presumptions are mine alone. It is my 
hope that it can better serve the next generation of game designers 
as it is written from the point of view of practical examples from 
my own development experience. As such though, my experi-
ence does not cover all types of development projects that are out 
there today, it mainly focuses on console/PC development. For 
those looking for wisdom in virtual reality, augmented reality, 
mobile, social and whatever else will come out in the near future, 
you might find that most of these tips should still apply but with 
the caveat that different technologies bring their own unique 
challenges. Those readers looking to break into those specific 
sectors may wish to seek additional material on that media; how-
ever, the information within these pages should still apply to all 
designers no matter what platform they are developing for, with 
a little adaptation and imagination.



An Introduction to Games   ◾   5

BACKGROUND ON THE VIDEO GAME INDUSTRY
The global video game industry is a massively expanding sector 
of modern entertainment. What began with the development of 
microchips in the 1970s has expanded into a $150-billion-a-year 
business according to some global estimates (as of 2020). Some 
projections for the future predict a growth rate of 5–8% per year. 
This is definitively a constantly growing entertainment sector, 
which is increasingly fragmenting across different technologies 
and financial models.

As a game designer in today’s video game industry, the devel-
opment environment is becoming more complex, especially on 
the technology side with platforms as varied as social/browser, 
handhelds, two generations of consoles, tablets, smartphones 
and finally PC games, to name some of the biggest. In addition, 
the publishing environment is more complex as well, with self-
publishing, crowd funding, free to play and traditional boxed 
retail all mixed in with a variety of funding models. For today’s 
designers, it is a bit of a jungle out there, learning the ropes of 
each publishing model and platform is difficult to do in one life-
time. Mastering design within constantly shifting financial and 
technological conditions will be an ongoing challenge for the 
professional designer of the future. The good news is that video 
games have never been in more demand, with approximately 2.7 
billion playing games (as of 2020 estimates). That’s nearly 33% of 
all human beings on the planet. Your skill and talents will be in 
more demand as time goes by, human beings play games by their 
very nature. They have always done so and always will.

As a student of design and games, it is useful to understand 
the cultural history of games and the potential biological ori-
gins of our relationship with games. This is important to know 
because the craft and science of game design play out in the mind 
of your audience, all of your work gears to creating an illusion 
inside the head of your player; a believable illusion, a very strong 
and sometimes emotionally powerful illusion. A game designer 
is not unlike a magician or illusionist if you prefer. You engineer 



6   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

gameplay that takes your player into your game world, you dress 
it in assets that support your theme and you create incentives for 
the player to learn about your game. Once you have your audi-
ence interested, you entertain them with meaningful choices and 
rewards for as long as your budget/design allows. If you want to 
be successful in game design, you must understand your audi-
ence above all else. This is where your craft and science lives, in 
the mind of the player. And the player is both a biological being 
and a product of their culture. Knowing a bit about both is help-
ful to being a successful game designer.

Designers already have a clue about what makes a player audi-
ence tick. After all, they are human beings themselves, a product 
of their upbringing, their peer culture and society. Most design-
ers bring this innate understanding of their audience to their 
work subconsciously, but a more formalized approach is very 
useful, especially when you are trying to make games that appeal 
beyond your own personal demographic or cultural region. The 
best designers are able to break out of their own personal experi-
ence (as varied as it may be) to reach into vastly different audi-
ences. In order to be able to do that, it is useful to examine some 
ideas on human game culture and delve a little into anthropol-
ogy and psychology.

THE AUDIENCE: THE PLAYER
Designers are entertainers. Game design is not about mak-
ing a tool or a product that has utility such as buildings, cars 
or furniture. It is not about making software; it is about mak-
ing software-based entertainment: video games. This discipline 
does not require scientific training, unlike an architect whose 
designs have to meet exact structural, material and functional 
specifications. Nonetheless, games need to be structurally sound, 
they must meet the requirements of the technology, the budget 
and the sales objectives within a production plan (as vague or 
inconstant as all of those can be at different stages of the proj-
ect). As a designer, you must manage this vagueness through a 



An Introduction to Games   ◾   7

development cycle of variable length with a final entertainment 
quality objective that can change during the project, and/or be 
understood differently by different key players in the project. All 
of this requires a concrete, objective, nearly scientific approach 
to design to make all of those “squishy parts” of a game project 
become more solid to the different disciplines that require that 
concreteness: production, art, programming, level design, mar-
keting, animation, audio, etc.

On the flip side, all the concreteness and rational methodol-
ogy in the world will not guarantee the success of your game. In 
the end, the final product is a piece of art, an illusionary expe-
rience created by digital technology that allows an audience to 
play your game as entertainment in their own mind. There are few 
things more subjective than fun, video games are far from being 



8   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

an exception to the rule that beauty (and entertainment) is in the 
eye of the beholder.

But it’s not all illusion. There are standards for visual polish, 
production values and elegance that all professional designers 
must understand and apply to any game. There is a minimum 
quality bar in terms of player feedback, elegance of the interface, 
smooth gameplay and good visuals. The professional designer 
knows how much polish they need to bring the entertainment 
content up to its best quality bar.

Quantifying or taming that subjectivity is possible and indeed 
essential. The game designers must be able to do this in order to 
sell their design. The paradox of designing games is that your 
subject matter is purely notional, subjective and widely inter-
preted, but game development requires hard facts and concrete 
pillars on which to build a development project. You can visu-
alize game design as a process of herding ideas towards a final 
objective, acting as a shepherd for the game. During the process 
many ideas need to be culled, until only the ones that are rel-
evant and robust are left.

Taming game ideas is easier with a little reflection on the 
history and social role of gaming in human society. Of all of 
the human activities, gaming is probably the least studied and 
understood. There is very little serious academic study of gaming 
despite its universality in all human cultures, past and present. A 
student of game design should be curious about the origins of the 
medium and its possible roots in biology. Much of this section is 
based on my personal observations, guesswork and a few serious 
studies on the subject.

THE BIOLOGY OF GAMES
There is very little research on why humans like to play. 
Psychology and anthropology mostly seems to ignore gaming, 
perhaps the assumption is that it has little impact on society and 
is just a leisure pastime.

I would suggest that play is a critically important part of our 
animal biology and a feature of highly intelligent animals. It is 



An Introduction to Games   ◾   9

a central part of our learning mechanism, and is rooted in very 
ancient instincts that evolved from our earliest mammal ancestors. 
So let’s start from the beginning: animals, do they play? If they 
do, why?

Everyone who has owned a pet can verify that animals play. 
Cats play, dogs play and even wild animals play, especially when 
they are young. An interesting distinction is that play behaviour 
in animals seems to be mostly exclusive to mammals; the more 
primitive families of animals do not seem to possess the cognitive 
ability to play (80% of mammals show play behaviour according 
to some biology studies). Lizards, being the closest to modern 
mammals on the evolutionary scale, do not seem to engage in any 
kind of play behaviour. Why would mammals evolve the ability 
to engage in play when other animals do not seem to need to? 
Biologists believe that it is linked to cognitive ability. Mammals 
are more advanced cognitively on several levels compared to 
other species; they have social abilities and show bonding behav-
iour that is more advanced and complex than in other species. 
They also seem to have more abstract thinking ability than other 
species. Play behaviour is linked to abstract thought and to social 
bonding.

You may be asking at this point what animal play behaviour 
has to with ancient board games and modern video games, and 
my answer would be: everything. As animals we inherited all 



10   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

our behaviours from a long line of organisms stretching back 
millions of years in the past. We, as human beings, have been 
programmed with biological software and hardware that have 
evolved from a long line of animals that adapted behaviours that 
would enhance their chances of survival over millions of years. 
Play behaviour is clearly an adaptation that gave mammals a sur-
vival advantage. We have inherited this characteristic from our 
mammal ancestors, and this is possibly one of the key reasons 
behind our advanced intelligence.

Play behaviour is a learning and social mechanism. Animals 
play to learn how to use their bodies, practice their skills and 
test each other in social games that help them become stronger 
and smarter, and bond them as a group. This is easily observable 
especially in young mammals who seem to spend a lot of time 
playing, just as our children do.

If it isn’t already obvious, as mammals we share play behaviour, 
both as children and well into adulthood. It appears to play a role 
in our intelligence and our ability to learn, it brings us together 
socially and it teaches us how to analyse complex situations and 
devise stratagems. It also allows us to develop high-performance 
skills, a process that we seem to find satisfying. Each species 
exhibits a different style of playing, but it is all linked to survival. 
If you look closely, you will see “biologically” different games for 
each type of mammal species. Dogs play games of chase, tug of 
war and fetch, hunting skills. Cats attack anything that seems 
to move, as if they were perpetually chasing an abstract mouse 
of their own imagining. These play behaviours are linked to dog 
survival and cat survival, and our play behaviour also developed 
from that need to train for survival, which is probably the rea-
son behind the high-stress situations that we enjoy in our video 
games.

The conclusion I think we can draw from looking into the 
biology of play is that we as human beings are natural born play-
ers; play behaviour in mammals is linked to better being able 
to cope with survival and this instinct is so strong that animals 



An Introduction to Games   ◾   11

engage in cross-species play. We play with our pets and even wild 
animals have been observed to play with each other even in prey-
predator situations. A casual search online can yield a bunch of 
amusing videos showing animals at play, even a polar bear play-
ing with some huskies.

What this means for the game designer is humans are 
instinctively wired to play, and it is linked to learning and self-
improvement. A designer is both an entertainer and a teacher; if 
you can bring these elements into your game, you can tap into 
the subconscious desire of all human beings to learn and achieve.

THE CULTURAL ORIGINS OF GAMING
Video games may seem to be a relatively new medium, a prod-
uct of the digital age, but if you go back into the furthest depths 
of recorded history, you will find that playing games is one of 
the oldest human activities since the dawn of civilization, right 
alongside agriculture, art, music and architecture. Archaeologists 



12   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

have discovered evidence that board games predate the inven-
tion of writing. The oldest known board game is Senet and it was 
discovered in Egyptian tombs that are over 5000 years old. It 
seemed to fulfil both a religious and entertainment function. It is 
believed that Senet was about souls crossing the underworld, and 
two players took turns throwing dice sticks and moving their 
pieces through a series of tiles to reach the end. We will come 
back to the religious aspect later on in this chapter, as it seems 
twivilizations have engaged in games for spiritual purposes as 
well as leisure.

The oldest board game for which the original rules are known 
is considered to be The Royal Game of Ur (Figure 1.1); a game 
that has survived to this day in its current form as Backgammon. 
The oldest set of board and pieces was found in tombs excavated 
in the 1920s, in the city of Ur, by Sir Leonard Woolley, dated to 
around 2700 BC.

The game was referred to as the “Game of 20 Squares” 
(Figure 1.2) in the rules, which were discovered in Cuneiform 

FIGURE 1.1 The oldest board game in the world, the Royal Game of Ur.



An Introduction to Games   ◾   13

text tablets excavated in Mesopotamia (see below). These game 
rules represent the earliest game designs recorded. Though the 
Egyptian game of Senet is thought to be up to 900 years older, its 
rules in written form have not survived to this day.

Another contender for the oldest game known is Mancala, 
which is dated to between 7000 BC and 5000 BC based on recent 
National Geographic excavations in modern Jordan. Some pic-
tures of Mancala are shown further along in the text (below). 
Mancala was played with stones and boards made of rows of 

FIGURE 1.2 Rules for Game of 20 Squares, dated 177 BC. Game design 
is an old profession. (Courtesy of the British Museum.)



14   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

depressions carved directly on rocks. They can be found all 
around the ancient city of Petra, and several versions of it seem 
to have been popular with the Nabataean people.

These discoveries suggest game design is one of the oldest pro-
fessions, or at least if not yet a profession, had a social function 
from the dawn of civilization. Right there at the very beginning 
of civilized society, when writing was developed to organize gov-
ernment, the economy, science and art, it was also being used to 
design games. It makes you wonder how many game designs will 
never be known to us.

A casual search through ancient history will reveal nearly all 
early civilizations had some sort of popular game that reflected 
the culture of its people. The universality of games in history and 
their early appearance in the archaeological record suggest that 
gaming is very important to human society; the concept of lei-
sure games is almost synonymous with civilization. And I mean 
specifically games that require playing, pieces, a board, strategic 
thinking and intellectual reasoning. They are distinctly differ-
ent from the multitude of other games people have always played 
such as games of chance or gambling, games that involve team 
sports, games of physical contests such as the Olympic games 
and games that pit combatants in a test of martial skill, all of 
which are just other aspects of the human compulsion to play 
games of every sort.

There are other examples that show gaming has been part 
of human culture since the dawn of civilization. In ancient 
Mohenjo-Daro, a city that gives its name to the otherwise 
unknown ancient civilization of the Indus Valley, archaeologists 
have excavated playing pieces and dice as well as rooms that were 
seemingly reserved for playing board games (Figure 1.3). It is 
believed that the ancient game of Chaturanga, (or “Four Parts”, a 
precursor of modern chess) was played socially by an important 
part of the population in areas reserved for gaming. That means 
that the earliest known cities had specifically designated build-
ings or spaces for people to play games.



An Introduction to Games   ◾   15

If we look at other ancient cultures, we find the same pattern: 
Ancient Greeks, Maya, Phoenicia, Africa, China, etc., all had 
some form of cultural gaming tradition that proved to be very 
old and long lived.

What does it mean to modern students of game design that 
the archaeological record shows a near-universal prevalence of 
people playing games socially from the dawn of civilization? My 
conclusion is that gaming must be a deep part of the makeup of 
the human mind, it is in our blood, it is part of our nature to seek 
out and play games that are abstract models of strategy, skill and 
chance. I believe this is so because games serve a variety of func-
tions for human beings. We are gaming primates, down to the core.

First, the social function, games bring people together and in 
playing games, we form language and ideas around them. We 
bond around games, we spend our leisure time together, we are 
entertained and we engage in a pastime that in some cases is a 
strong aspect of the culture that we participate in. As an example, 

FIGURE 1.3 4000 year old playing pieces.



16   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

the game of GO in China is near legendary as a deep part of the 
identity of Chinese culture and a demonstration of some of its 
philosophical principles.

Second reason why I believe we like to play games is to show 
our skill and be recognized for it by our peers. As an example 
of how important games can be to personal prestige, look at the 
celebrated grand masters of Chess and the endless debates and 
discussions about their strategies and moves. Many famous fig-
ures in history were notoriously good players of their cultural 
game.

A third reason is some games act as inspiration, they invite the 
player to meditate on the lessons and strategy of the game which 
can mirror the struggles of life. Games are often an abstraction 
of the world around us and invite the player to use the same 
thought processes that are useful in our day-to-day life. Games 
that require planning, strategizing and logic to win use the same 
complex skills we apply to get through life.

Finally, I believe that humans are naturally competitive, and 
pitting our wits against our friends and peers is inherently plea-
surable. Competition connects us to our peer group, gives us a 
moment of triumph or two so we can show others our special 
talent, and builds our confidence and abilities. Even losing forces 
one to evaluate the reasons for the loss and to improve oneself, 
eventually achieving proficiency. Friendly competition is a social 
safety valve, a way to ease personal pressures and focus competi-
tive urges positively.

Human beings like playing games; they fulfil an important 
role in our society, as important as art, dance, literature, music 
and all the other forms of human expression.

These ancient board games are directly linked to the mod-
ern hobby of video games because they are representations of 
abstract systems designed to put one player in a contest of logic 
and chance against another player. Our modern technology has 
allowed us to replace the other player with artificial intelligence 
(AI) or link one player to a multitude of others, but the essence 



An Introduction to Games   ◾   17

of the entertainment value remains the same. We like using our 
decision-making skills, coordination, reasoning and prediction 
powers in abstract contests under intense pressure, for the pure 
joy of entertainment. But video games are not just modern board 
games, they are far from it.

STORYTELLING
Human beings are communication champions; our societies 
are built on communication and exchange of ideas. One of the 
means through which we bond as a group and exchange complex 
cultural ideas is through storytelling. Human beings have been 
telling each other stories for millennia, before civilization existed 
or even the invention of farming, we have gathered to tell each 
other stories. The psychology of storytelling is probably a very 



18   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

lengthy and fascinating discussion but for the purposes of how 
it relates to video games, game designers are modern storytell-
ers. This very old human instinct to create and transmit stories 
lives on in our modern world through video games and people 
become just as passionate about the stories they tell. Technology 
is the only difference with how and where we tell these stories, 
but the stories are the same.

The value of storytelling goes beyond the social bonding and 
shared sense of culture and community; stories tell us universal 
truths, give us cautionary tales, allow us to think about complex 
emotions and possibilities without having to live them out fully. 
Stories bring us together and bond us to the teller. Each of us has 
stories to tell, and as a video game designer, you get to tell a few of 
your own to a huge audience. The player is not only the audience 
but also a participant in the stories we tell; they get to be the sub-
ject of the story, make changes to it and sometimes decide how it 
ends. It’s a very rewarding and fulfilling vocation in the tradition 
of the ancient poets and bards that used to travel around com-
munities spreading news and entertaining.

In the modern age, we have given that role over to movies, 
TV, books, theatre, tabletop roleplaying and of course video 
games. Tabletop roleplaying games (TTRPGs) are a continua-
tion of that ancient act of sitting around a campfire and sharing 
stories. The popularity of TTRPGs probably grew out of the fact 
that people in modern societies started spending less and less 
time together under the same roof, families became smaller and 
people spread out into larger and larger cities. Sharing stories 
in a group became a rare occasion as people became less con-
nected physically and culturally. Roleplaying filled that void to 
connect people around a shared story, creating a subculture of 
its own that everyone could participate in, regardless of their 
own origin. Video game RPGs allow you to always be the main 
character, the world revolves around you and you always get 
to be the hero. It’s a pretty nice feeling that people crave over 
and over.



An Introduction to Games   ◾   19

VISION QUESTS
Another anthropological aspect of video games is their audio-
visual nature. As the name implies, we use video technology to 
create visions and worlds of countless variety. Ancient storytell-
ers also used audio-visual elements to enhance their stories and 
games. Costumes, music, noise makers, fire, paint, sculpture, 
hallucinogens, etc. are all tools in the ancient storytellers’ audio-
visual repertoire. The modern game designer also uses audio-
visual illusions to immerse the player in the story-game. This is a 
very ancient tradition stretching back to prehistory. In a manner 
of speaking, a game designer is not unlike the shaman guiding 
the player on a vision quest.

As an illustration of how powerful audio-visual storytelling is 
in human culture, the Chauvet Cave is a very clear example of how 
the way we told stories in the past is directly linked to how we tell 
them now with our modern technology. This ancient Palaeolithic 
cave was discovered in southern France in 1994. It remained 
untouched for approximately 25,000 years by a rock fall, preserv-
ing a plethora of ancient cave paintings depicting different species 



20   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

of animals as well as abstract shapes. Carbon dating suggests that 
the first humans to paint the walls did so around 37,000 years ago. 
What sets Chauvet apart from other similar Palaeolithic painted 
rock discoveries is the geology of the cave roof. The roof has a series 
of smooth stone bulges on which the animal art was painted, giv-
ing it an organic, almost 3D appearance (Figure 1.4). Instead of just 
being painted on flat surfaces, these animals were depicted using 
the contours of the stone to give them shape, and multiple repeat-
ing images of these animals were painted so as to give the impres-
sion of movement. In other words, if you held a light source up 
to view the pictures and moved the light slowly around the stone 
bulge, you would see each image appear as the light moved – 
possibly the first example of animation in human history. It is easy 
to imagine the shaman holding up a torch to the different animals 
and telling the audience how she can bring the animal spirit to 

FIGURE 1.4 Galloping images, Chauvet Caves. (Courtesy of Wikimedia 
Commons.)



An Introduction to Games   ◾   21

life as she slowly moved the angle of the light to make the animal 
painting spring to life. Using wind instruments and the acoustics 
of the cave to imitate the different calls of each species, the whole 
spectacle must have been impressive. This is explained in detail in 
the excellent documentary Cave of Forgotten Dreams by Werner 
Herzog. The most amazing element of the discovery was that 
evidence showed that the paintings had been retouched by gen-
erations for perhaps 3000 years of continuous use. In other words, 
people kept coming back to this cave for centuries to do audio-
visual shows, retouching the paintings countless times.

Video games are just a modern extension of this very ancient 
and deep-seated social activity. As a game designer, you are tap-
ping into this deeply rooted aspect of human culture and follow-
ing an ancient tradition of entertaining others through games. It 
combines audio-visual storytelling with strategy and competi-
tion, all very ancient practices universal to all cultures. What a 
wonderful job to have!



22   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

GAMES OF THE GODS
Several ancient cultures considered games to be reflections of 
the divine order of the universe. They represented a model of 
the hidden rules of probability and chance that seems to gov-
ern our lives but over which we have little control. In religious 
art around the world, gods are depicted gambling and play-
ing board games (Figure 1.5). The gods of gaming are usually 
bringers of luck, tricksters who sometimes cheat their divine 
opponents in order to make gains for the human race. This per-
sonification of the elements of chance and the ups and downs 
of life is a very human way to explain the hidden forces that 
influence our life. Games are a way to reflect and use our imagi-
nation to see different possible futures for ourselves. They are 
mental models that take us through a process of meditation and 
thought when we play them, revealing complex truths about 
the world and life. The “collective unconscious”, if you wish to 

FIGURE 1.5 The Aztec god Macuilxo chitl, the god of gaming with his 
RPG group. (Courtesy of Wikimedia Commons.)



An Introduction to Games   ◾   23

use Jungian terminology, is visible in the games we have played 
and keep playing to the present.

One example from the medieval Europe is the Tarot (Figure 
1.6). Based on playing cards that go back to 14th century Italy, 
this game became a method of divination and cartomancy with 
occult elements. Although not proven, some claim the symbolism 
of the cards borrows from medieval mysticism and many tradi-
tions including the Kabbalah, ancient Egypt, Indian Tantra, the 
I-Ching and others.

The interesting part to me about the Tarot is that they seem 
to reflect the base components of video games in card form. 

FIGURE 1.6 Ready player zero, the fool card (le Mat), Tarot.



24   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

For example, there are four suits of 14 cards for a total of 56 
Minor Arcana. The Minor Arcana to me mirror Bartle’s Player 
Archetypes. The 22 “trump” cards, also called Major Arcana, 
each represent a mystical or philosophical concept, designed to 
help the readers reflect on their own life and possible choices. 
The Major Arcana, though originally supposed to represent the 
path of life, can also be used as a map of the player’s journey 
through a video game. I will explain further along.

First a disclaimer: Not everyone believes in the validity of 
Bartle’s model, and there has been much debate about its accu-
racy, relevance, etc. However, the basic premise of Bartle’s system 
in my experience holds up to scrutiny. My contact with players and 
analysis of what drives their game preferences has led me to con-
clude that at the simplest level, there are in fact four basic player 
types. Though Bartle was perhaps focused on the psychology of 
players in massively multiplayer online games, he may have identi-
fied something that applies to all video game players. Or maybe he 
was describing something about human nature itself.

• Achiever (Suit: Diamond, Tarot: Pentagram or Coins): 
Describes players who like to gain the highest levels, best gear, 
rarest skins and get all the achievements. Game mechanics 
that please them: level systems, leader boards, ranks, rare 
loot, multiple currencies and unique skins that require a 
lot of effort. Achievers need an audience to tell them how 
great they are, and a forum by which their achievements 
can be compared to others. Bragging rights are important to 
achievers, and games should publish statistics and metrics to 
elevate the best players to public admiration.

• Explorer (Suit: Clubs, Tarot: Wands): This type of player 
wants to complete the game, explore every level, search 
every secret area, find the Easter eggs, even exploit the 
glitches and bugs that help them beat the game. They like 
to play each storyline to see all the possible endings, find 



An Introduction to Games   ◾   25

the hidden ones and go back to their saved games to see 
how their choices would have played out differently. They 
are sometimes also called “completionists”.

• Socializer (Suit: Hearts, Tarot: Cups): The majority of 
players fall into this category according to some research, 
though exactly how much is tough to guess. Socializers are 
the glue of player communities, sharing tips, participating 
in discussions and guilds, helping new players and engag-
ing fellow players in group activities and joint efforts. Some 
of them end up being community leaders. This would sug-
gest that socializers only play multiplayer games, but this is 
clearly not the case. Social elements are present in game nar-
ratives. Socializers are attracted to characters and story, and 
the game is secondary to their desire to see what happens 
next and how the story ends. Single-player games and even 
competitive games that include strong character design, 
interesting backstory and visual aesthetics can also appeal 
to socializers.

• Killer (Suit: Spades, Tarot: Swords): I personally believe 
that this archetype is much maligned and their name has 
obvious negative connotations. Killers are just achievers 
but of another sort, they enjoy the contest of defeating other 
players. They crave head-to-head contests and multiplayer 
fighting/combat. Killers find other players more challeng-
ing than AI and want everyone to know how good they are 
at playing against others.

What I find interesting about the parallel between the Tarot 
Minor Arcana and the player archetypes is that it points to a 
possible link between the two. I believe that medieval people, 
and people before them, were well aware of the different types 
of personalities in human psychology, before modern science 
formalized our understanding and language around it. Though 
not possessing the scientific data we now use, that never stopped 



26   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

people before from figuring out how the world works, and they 
probably expressed it through Jungian symbols and images 
rather than scientific terms. The Tarot and playing cards are an 
expression of that knowledge and point to a more general under-
standing of human nature. You could say that the Tarot is an 
expression of the Game of Life.

My point is I don’t believe that the gamer archetypes are unique 
to gaming behaviour; I think they apply to human beings in gen-
eral. If you strip out the gaming language, the four personality 
types are really not just gamer types, they are people types. Except 
of course, “Killers”, who should be renamed as “Competitors” in 
my opinion since this is what they really enjoy doing. I think that 
all players have a “gamer personality” that closely matches their 
own non-gaming behaviour. Generally speaking, a person who is 
competitive in games is also competitive outside of games.

Basically, I believe that gaming behaviour does not exist only 
in the context of games, it is an expression of people’s core per-
sonality. Games are just one way for people to express this prefer-
ence, but you will find evidence that they do so in other mediums 
if you take the time to study their habits. If you could devise a 
test that could accurately rate everyone on the Bartle Spectrum, 
I am willing to bet that every player has a little bit of all four 
archetypes in their gamer DNA, they just strongly favour one 
over the others. What I mean is that all players have a bit of an 
achiever streak, explorer, socializer and competitor. In my case, 
for example, some games engage my achiever tendencies, some 
tickle my explorer side and others attract me for their strong 
sense of community or rich story, but I tend to gravitate towards 
competitive games.

Psychologically, everyone plays an inner game with them-
selves where they keep a secret score of their own life. Some peo-
ple like to collect things, some people like to make many friends, 
some want the biggest house or the largest family, some like to 
travel, while others like to race cars. The point I am making is 
that everyone has a game they like to play, both in real life or in 



An Introduction to Games   ◾   27

a video game. Video games simply tap into those personal games 
we play with ourselves in a more concentrated form, with direct 
stimulation of our strongest “winning” desires and without any 
real consequences of danger or failure. Video games are a harm-
less way to express these personal inner games that we keep track 
of and score ourselves on every day.

Ask any high achiever or collector or entertainer what drives 
them and if they think they are successful or a failure. Social 
media is just one way we like to keep score or compete with each 
other. How many people use it to post photos of their idyllic life 
or fantastic travel adventures? Others gather real physical tro-
phies like cars, money or companies. Everyone plays games; 
some of us also play video games.

One interesting game from ancient India is the game of Leela. 
Over 2000 years old according to some scholars, the game was 
created to teach moral lessons and as a way to meditate on one’s 
life and path to self-improvement. It was adapted in modern 
times into the game most people know as Snakes and Ladders, 
but the original game has deep spiritual traditions and uses the 
element of chance to illustrate personal learning opportunities. 
The guru guides the players through the meanings of the vari-
ous events they encounter on the board as a form of Ludomancy, 
interpreting the possible meanings as a guide to each player’s life 
journey.

These examples demonstrate that games go beyond simple 
entertainment and leisure. I believe every game has the power 
to create an inner reflective space, if you include elements that 
allow players to see their own experiences and aspirations mir-
rored inside. These are powerful storytelling tools that should 
not be neglected in your quest to create the most intense gaming 
experiences. Some games can take on aspects of spiritual medi-
tation, and game creators build worlds that have lessons to teach 
and moral paths to choose from. Such games allow us to reflect 
on the world around us and understand the sometimes hidden 
rules that underpin its complexities.



28   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

CONCLUSION
Video games come from a deeply rooted human instinct to play 
games; cultures around the world have been engaged in gaming 
since before human civilization. Game designers are tapping into 
powerful individual and social instincts when they create game-
play that brings out our deeply rooted need to play, our desire to 
share stories and to understand the world we live in. If you keep in 
mind the psychological, cultural and social aspects of why people 
play when you design, you can create games that are more power-
ful experiences and greater than the sum of their parts.



29

C h a p t e r  2

Game Designer 
Specializations

The role of game designers in video game development may seem 
obvious, but there is plenty of debate within the industry as to 
exactly what designers do and what they are responsible for. In 
the past, some companies did not believe in having a position 
called “designer”, even today some famous studios do not have 
a position called “game designer”. This is rare as most of the 
industry has accepted the need for designers, but there are some 
famous titles that were built by only programmers and artists. 
This is certainly possible; after all, everyone is a game designer.

What I mean is that everyone can come up with ideas for 
games, most people who play games can come up with mechan-
ics or concepts for a game. But as most industry people know, 
ideas are easy, execution is the tough part. Game designers are 
not the smartest people with the smartest game ideas. That atti-
tude will quickly get a designer into trouble; it is arrogant to pre-
sume that as a designer you are the source of the best game ideas. 
New designers are especially prone to this misconception, it is an 
honest mistake. Most healthy development teams use ideas from 



30   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

any source; anyone in the team should be able to express an idea 
and throw it into the discussion about game design, if the process 
is properly managed. The benefits of this approach are immense 
to the DNA of a game, as no one person is as smart as the collec-
tive inspiration of the entire team.

However, this does not mean that video game designers are 
less important, or that games should be designed by committee. 
The designer’s role is to conceive and collect the best ideas, com-
municate them to the team in a sustained and consistent level, 
then shepherd those ideas through the development process 
until they come out as fully mature and polished game features. 
In other words, game design is much more than just coming up 
with smart ideas, it is also about editing and following through 
on them. This is much harder than it sounds, and it requires 
forethought, analytical skills, the ability to estimate and weight 
variables and unknowns, as well as to mitigate a whole ton of 
risk factors in a complex management and team environment. 
Sounds rather impossible when you express it in those terms, but 
it gets done every day by many talented people.

The game designer’s role is not universally defined from stu-
dio to studio. There are many different kinds of designers, and 
they are becoming more specialized as the industry becomes 
larger and projects become more complex. If you are just start-
ing out in this field, it may be helpful to understand the differ-
ent types of designers so you can steer towards the job that best 
suits your temperament and personality. Keep in mind that 
the following job descriptions are not universal or standard, 
different studios load different responsibilities on each type of 
designer.

Unlike a programmer or an artist that has a well-defined set 
of technical skills and jobs to do, “game designer” is a catch-
all term that encompasses a wide variety of roles and respon-
sibilities. It also varies widely from platform to platform. My 
primary focus here is on console and personal computer (PC) 
development design. In the field of virtual reality (VR) or mobile 



Game Designer Specializations   ◾   31

development, designers take on different jobs and perform tasks 
that are unique to their technology and platform, so don’t take 
this list as absolute. You may want to think about what kind of 
designer suits your skills, inborne talent and passion as you set 
out on your development career. If you want to become “that 
kind” of designer, focus on the type of projects and skills that 
will get you there.

Here are some of the types of specialist design roles in the 
industry.

TECH DESIGNER
This type of designer has a programming background and 
other technical skills. Depending on the robustness of the 
engine tools, they may be necessary in assisting design teams 
manipulate game data, updating server information for live 
content games and helping create game builds in large complex 



32   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

projects. They have an interest in game design, along with 
strong technical skills that allow them to manipulate engine 
data and create gameplay content independently of code sup-
port. Some programming teams use a tech designer to interface 
between their team and the design team, or the design team has 
a tech designer to implement more technical gameplay changes 
without requiring programming support. Note that this role is 
different from a gameplay programmer, who is a special type 
of programmer that works on game-design-related tasks and 
gameplay coding.

CHARACTER DESIGNER
Usually an artist by trade, this type of designer specializes in 
creating both player and non-player characters (NPCs). The job 
may include the concept art, animation design, character back-
story, voice and the specific gameplay of the character. This type 



Game Designer Specializations   ◾   33

of designer is more common in heavily character-driven games 
like brawlers, multiplayer online battle arena (MOBA) and mul-
tiplayer player versus player (pvp) titles to name a few. They spe-
cialize in making characters memorable, designing personality 
and recognizable behaviours that players find appealing and 
elegant.

INTERFACE DESIGNER
Another art related discipline, user interface (UI) design is 
a critical skill for games. This type of designer may have 2D 
art skills and can create assets for programmers to integrate 
into the UI system. They design the layout and functionality 
of the UI, down to the colours, animations and the logic flow. 
An important part of the job is to make the UI consistent, 
visually appealing and logical. The player should have all the 
information needed to play the game without the UI elements 
interfering with the other visual aspects of the game, a tricky 
balancing act.



34   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

MENU DESIGNER
A specialty skill, this type of UI designer deals with complex menu 
systems. Some games have heavy menu interaction in between 
segments of play. Multiplayer games also tend to have heavier 
demands on menu flow for matchmaking, gameplay selection 
and management (consumables, unlocking progression, etc.). This 
skill not only involves designing menu flow and logic, but needs 
a good eye for esthetics and placement of interactive elements to 
keep the game flowing and the information easy to find and read.

SYSTEM DESIGNER
Most games have system designers, even if they are not referred 
to by that title. These designers create gameplay systems and fea-
tures, such as progression systems, crafting mechanics, combat 
gameplay, etc. Sometimes this means creating a weapon, a play-
able car, a cover system, etc. The system designer usually car-
ries the feature from concept to prototyping, to Alpha and Beta 



Game Designer Specializations   ◾   35

version. They are usually matched with a small team consisting 
of a programmer and an artist who are dedicated to the feature 
being designed. System designers are supposed to create their 
own features, sell them to the team and then shepherd their sys-
tems all the way to the finish line. They must be analytical as 
well as capable of organizing the team around their development 
needs and be able to negotiate and sell their ideas. They must be 
passionate enough to be the champion for their features, while at 
the same time pragmatic enough to critically analyse their own 
work.

ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE (AI) DESIGNER
Increasingly games have a heavier reliance on complex AI behav-
iour or on a large number of different behaviours. When there 
are a lot of complex interactions and a wide range of AI types, 
teams may give the job to a specialized AI designer. Specialists 
in AI design work closely with the programming and art team 
to define requirements and behaviours. They map out the total 



36   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

“population” and communicate with the level design team on 
how best to utilize and distribute the various types of AI oppo-
nents. In some cases, AI is designed to assist the player as NPCs, 
and they have to be crafted carefully to be useful while not steal-
ing the player’s thunder. Sometimes AI is not about a group of 
opponents but a background process that operates various feed-
backs and event mechanisms that drive the core game experi-
ence. There are many examples of games that rely heavily on 
the inner process of AI as its core gameplay mechanism to drive 
moment to moment and the meta loop.

BOSSFIGHT DESIGNER
Tuning bossfights is challenging and requires a lot of experience 
and time to iterate properly. Sometimes considered a special-
ized AI designer, this role becomes important in games where 
the bossfights are numerous and central features of the game. 
Bossfights in themselves are large complex features. Each boss-
fight usually requires a custom environment, elaborate modelling 



Game Designer Specializations   ◾   37

and animations, as well as unique effects and gameplay systems. 
A mini game unto themselves in some cases, they take a lot of 
time to craft and polish, so these specialized type of designers are 
becoming more common on larger projects.

COMBAT DESIGNER
This type of designer is dedicated to crafting combat for all 
kinds of genres. More commonly seen on brawlers or action 
games, combat designers not only outline the total scope of the 
combat system but detail each weapon, move, power, spell and 
define how it all works together into a seamless and fun expe-
rience. This role may sometimes include AI design, sometimes 
bossfights or even level design, depending on the project. Some 
combat designers specialize in a genre, such as fighting games, 
while others are more on the simulation or strategy side of things 
like real-time strategies. Combat designers are also experts in 
balancing, they can tweak to perfection each weapon, ability 
or player skill so as not to favour one style or leave the system 



38   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

open to exploits. They are usually proficient in mathematics and 
statistics, random number generation systems and comparative 
analysis techniques.

BALANCE DESIGNER
In game projects where there are multiple interlocking systems 
and a large range of features, deep progression and multiple live 
release scheduled, it is difficult for a design team to retain detailed 
knowledge of the entire game feature set. Design teams can 
become completely overwhelmed by the sheer scope of a game and 



Game Designer Specializations   ◾   39

they must dedicate one designer to maintaining a living knowl-
edge of the balance scheme for the entire game. Massively multi-
player online games (MMOs) are especially prone to become too 
big for each designer to do their own balancing inside their own 
feature set. Balance designers are also sometimes used in the latter 
stages of game production to bring an independent objective eye 
in the polishing and closing phase. In games that have live content 
and frequent patches, the balance designer compares each new fix, 
change or feature against the overall system and the established 
metas to make sure that the overall integrity of the game systems 
are preserved. Balance designers often rely on community input 
and independent testing to assess balancing needs.

ECONOMY DESIGNER
A specialist that sometimes has a degree or some kind of train-
ing in economics, their job is to create a working game economy 
and maintain its ongoing health in the face of new features and 
constant player attempts to manipulate it. Economy design can 
be the most important feature of certain classes of games, in par-
ticular, free to play (F2P) titles and MMOs. This person relies on 
a deep knowledge of how online market places work, mathemat-
ics, statistics analysis and financial models. Their responsibili-
ties can include creating storefront menus, resource gathering 



40   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

gameplay systems, marketplace design, loot systems, player auc-
tion houses and live price adjustment using various analytical 
tools. Designing an economy on paper and then releasing it to a 
live community are two different skills and sometimes a differ-
ent designer is assigned to each phase.

USER EXPERIENCE DESIGNER
This is a specialist versed in ergonomics, visual language and 
usability markers. They sometimes have a background in psy-
chology or visual design, and can be former UI or menu artists. 
Some games require this specialist due to the sheer amount of 
menus, mini games or UI modes that require a unified standard 
and visual signature. This is a growing branch of design in VR, 
which has special requirements in this area due to the physical 
and psychological demands these games put on players.

LEVEL DESIGNER
A more common design job, level designers specialize in creat-
ing worlds and environments where the gameplay elements are 
used. They are sometimes versed in architecture theory or art. 
They study interesting environments, learn what makes them 



Game Designer Specializations   ◾   41

interesting to traverse and try to apply them to game spaces. 
Depending on the complexity of the technology, they can be 
involved in the concepting, greyboxing and dressing of the 
levels. They often work with a dedicated environment artist or 
designer to make their levels visually consistent and interesting. 
They try to tell a story in their layouts, through the placement of 
enemies, obstacles and rewards. They are versed in critical path-
ing, save points and visual language. Level designers are often 
more in number than game designers on a team as console proj-
ects become bigger and bigger. They operate to tight deadlines 
and they have to be organized and methodical.

ENVIRONMENT DESIGNER
Environment designers are not level designers, but related. 
They specialize in dressing detailed environment with art 
assets that help bring the levels to life, and make the look 
authentic and pleasing. They often come from the art side and 
have a decorator’s sense both in terms of interior design and 
landscaping. This type of designer is usually associated with 
projects with detailed 3D environments and open-world games 
where large levels need to have specific areas dressed up for 
story or visual signage. They may also be involved in the initial 
concept phase for levels, helping with lighting, set design and 
asset creation.



42   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

STORY/NARRATIVE DESIGNER
These are the writers specialized in gameplay dialog and systems 
for interacting with NPCs, they come from a professional writing 
background or a cinematics/dialog background. They are often 
involved in the design of the dialog system, NPCs and AI inter-
actions. They sometimes script and produce cut scenes, in-game 



Game Designer Specializations   ◾   43

cinematic sequences or background material that is presented in 
game depending on the genre. Story designers will often have 
input on environment and level design so that they support story 
settings and locations.

QUEST DESIGNER
Similar to story designers, these types of designers are common 
in MMOs and open-world games that rely on a huge number of 
quests to support a long-term player base ever hungry for con-
tent. They are usually responsible for creating the entire quest 
dialog, the flow of the quest, branching, descriptions, scripts 
and loot/rewards. They are often involved in creating enemy 
populations, NPCs and triggers for quest stages, depending 
on the tools being used. Some games have hundreds of quests 
that require large quest designer teams constantly working 
to update and create new content. Live game quest design is 
another skill set that requires good knowledge of community 
preferences, user statistics and the functioning of the game 



44   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

economy to tweak existing quests and keep them updated with 
new features and patches.

ENCOUNTER DESIGNER
Some games have hundreds of encounters with mixed AI types. 
When the job is too large for the level designers, they usually 
appoint someone to design encounters separately. Open-world 
games and MMOs often have this type of designer. They are 
expert in the AI behaviours of all NPCs and enemies. They know 
how to create random encounters as well as scripted ones, and 
they can use the balancing systems to script encounters to match 
player abilities. They are good at pacing encounters so as to create 
peaks and valleys of fun, and they can populate environments 
optimally with the right kind of encounters at the right pace.

SCRIPTING DESIGNER
Some projects require designers that are specialized in scripting 
tools; usually this type of designer has a technical background 
with a designer’s flair. Games that rely on heavily scripted 
cinematics, encounters, quests, events, AI behaviour, etc. use 
script designers to create game-related technical content, while 



Game Designer Specializations   ◾   45

programmers focus on engine code and builds. Some studios 
consider scripting to be the main job of game designers, while 
others consider scripting a subset of gameplay programming. 
The need for script designers really depends on the type of game 
and the engine technology being used.

PRODUCTION DESIGNER
Some studios combine the role of producer with the designer 
role. The exact responsibilities vary with each studio but gen-
erally speaking, a production designer specializes in allocating 
resources to develop features created by the design team. They 
have the power of a producer while at the same time making 
judgement calls on whether the cost to make certain gameplay 
features is worth the resources required. Some lead designers do 
this as part of their job, some teams allocate this to a special-
ized production designer who is independent of the lead designer 
but not a pure producer (who are not supposed to make creative 
decisions). This role really depends on how the studio organizes 
hierarchies and responsibilities between production and design.



46   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

CREATIVE DIRECTOR
Some designers eventually migrate to the creative director job, 
but there are cases where this role is filled by someone outside 
of the design discipline, such as an art lead or programmer. 
Designers who wish to be creative directors must have good soft 
skills, the ability to speak in public and communicate effectively 
both in person and in writing. In addition to having good design 



Game Designer Specializations   ◾   47

instincts and a very good understanding of gamer audiences, 
they should be knowledgeable in current market trends. They 
possess the ability to communicate complex design ideas to dif-
ferent audiences, from juniors to publishing and studio manage-
ment. Lead designers who move into creative direction have to 
let go of some of the direct hands-on involvement they are accus-
tomed to in design; creative directors write vision documents 
and present ideas, they don’t generally detail game systems or 
feature mechanics. For this reason, some lead designers do not 
wish to move into this less hands-on role.

DESIGN DIRECTOR
Usually the head of the design department, a lead designer may 
eventually migrate to this role depending on the size of the stu-
dio and the number or size of projects. This person has strong 
managerial and lots of project experience, especially leading 



48   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

design and designers. The design director ensures that the design 
department is running properly and the designs coming out of it 
are meeting a quality standard, both in terms of the game’s needs 
and how well the design team is working with the other teams. 
The design director is supposed to make important calls when 
scope or schedule issues crop up, they are not supposed to do the 
day-to-day design work but instead supervise the lead design-
ers and lead level designers. An important operational role, they 
are different from creative directors in that they have managerial 
responsibility for the department of design and possibly multiple 
game projects under the same studio.

PRINCIPAL DESIGNER
Some studios like to differentiate between managerial designers 
and designers with senior experience but no interest or inclina-
tion for management. The principle designer can lead documen-
tation and is responsible for the quality of gameplay, but does 
not have direct responsibilities for hiring or firing, discipline or 
managerial duties within the design department.



Game Designer Specializations   ◾   49

DESIGN MANAGER
A pure management position, at the other end of the scale of 
the principle designer, these are experienced designers who are 
given supervisory tasks over the design department. Usually 
they come from a management background or have a strong 
affinity for leading departments in a supervisory capacity. They 
do little actual design work if any; they instead directly manage 
all designers in the studio. They interview/hire designers for all 
projects, they track their performance and manage their careers. 
They solve leadership issues, work with production to place the 
best people with the best projects and are responsible for the 
morale and effectiveness of the design department.



http://taylorandfrancis.com


51

C h a p t e r  3

Game Design 
Leadership

This section is not about game design techniques – that subject 
is so broad and personal to each designer that a chapter would 
barely scratch the surface. In addition, my fun is not your fun; 
everyone likes different things and as a good designer, you 
should be true to yourself. Trying to make someone else’s idea 
(or “formula”) of fun is rarely successful. I guess that, in itself, is 
my advice on game design technique: do what you know, follow 
your instincts.

The main point of this chapter is how to be an effective design 
leader in a development team. This is just a catalog of my per-
sonal observations over the years. It is neither a definitive pro-
nouncement on the subject nor a standard that everyone should 
try to reach; it’s just a collection of personal lessons learned over the 
years. Take them or leave them in whole or in part, ignore them, 
share them – do as you will.

I have never really considered design itself difficult. What I 
mean is, coming up with gameplay ideas or concepts for a game 
has been the fun part – the easy part, I guess. What has been the 



52   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

difficult part of learning my trade is how to work in a develop-
ment team, and specifically work with the different disciplines in 
development.

As a designer, you don’t work in a vacuum. Everything you do 
affects other people’s work in the team, and learning to under-
stand that effect and how to be a professional is the key to suc-
cessful design implementation. The following is a collection of 
conclusions on the subject after spending more than two decades 
in entertainment software industry.

Regardless of what kind of game you work on, design leader-
ship is at the center of success or failure. Every studio has its own 
approach to managing design work, but these recommendations 
should apply in most cases.

EFFECTIVE GAME DESIGN
The key to being an effective designer is understanding that you 
are at the center of a workflow that affects all the other disci-
plines. Design decisions affect art, sound, technology, produc-
tion plans, budget and marketing. Assuming you have good 
design instincts, fresh ideas and a creative capacity, the key to 
being successful as a design leader is first understanding the high 
profile that your work has in the team.



Game Design Leadership   ◾   53

The first thing that should come to mind when you realize this 
is to have respect, or humility, as Kim Swift of “Portal” fame put 
it. You are in a tremendously powerful and sensitive position; 
you are going to have a major impact on the success of this proj-
ect without necessarily having authority in the team hierarchy.

And even if you do have that authority, it should rarely, if ever, 
be used. Respect the other disciplines and their role in the proj-
ect. They are not there to execute your ideas; you are going to 
work with them to create something fun, together. You work for 
them as much as they may work for you. Nothing turns off a 
team more than an arrogant and imposing designer who throws 
out his “vision” in vague public speeches or voluminous docu-
ments and expects them to turn into concrete gameplay.

Without the respect of the team, there will be resistance dur-
ing development – even if not overt or obvious. A team that does 
not feel like partners in the design process will question design 
choices and direction, will remain pessimistic about gameplay 
decisions long after they have been implemented and generally 
negatively impacts the project. This kind of atmosphere can 
affect everything in the game; things will take longer to make, 
features that had potential will get cut because they go over bud-
get and finally, the biggest downer: crunch is never far behind.

This is not to say that the designer is responsible for every-
thing that can go wrong in a project, projects fail for many dif-
ferent reasons, but the central role of your work puts you in a 
position to affect the delicate relationships between all teams, so 
be mindful of this situation and always act with the intent of 
earning the team’s respect and trust in a long term way. How do 
you earn the team’s respect? Here are some suggestions:

Be prepared. Whenever you are meeting with other disci-
plines to discuss implementation, make sure you are prepared 
with the latest information, updated documents and a set of pos-
sible solutions from design. Developers don’t like doing your job 
for you; if asked for information on how something is supposed 
to work, don’t throw it back at them and ask them to figure it out. 



54   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

Have an answer, or work something out based on information 
they provide.

If there is a decision to be made, understand the options and 
the consequences for each option and make precise choices. That 
means you should be an encyclopedia on the project and this is 
easier for you as the designer to achieve, because you have more 
contact with all the different disciplines. You are somewhat of a 
central repository for what everyone is doing, so use that posi-
tion to share and communicate the current state of progress on 
the project. This leads to…

Make decisions. Artists/animators, engineers and sound 
designers work according to precise schedules and budgets. They 
must produce assets at a predictable rate and give regular con-
stant updates on the progress of their work. Nothing can upset 
this more than failure to make design decisions when they are 
needed or making vague ones.

Designers have to provide concrete and hard information 
when discussing the asset requirements for features with the 
team. No design document will ever provide all the information 
necessary for these teams to work independently of your input. 
You must interpret the design for them, modify it if necessary 
due to the myriad technical or production related limits and pro-
vide a final say when it is necessary to have that precision.

If you need to make a decision on the spot, make it, record it 
(by email) and stick to it. Nobody expects you to be right all the 
time or even to have all the answers, but they do expect you to 
make design decisions. When you fail to do this, you introduce 
uncertainty and leave things up in the air. It’s better to risk mak-
ing a mistake than to not make a decision at all. And you will 
make wrong decisions; all designers do. Which leads us to…

Don’t worry about being wrong. Some things that you thought 
were fun and cool won’t be in the final cut, and that is part of 
development. Don’t worry about some of your ideas not working 
out in the end; worry about the game as a whole. Some of your 
ideas will fail for reasons that do not invalidate the idea itself.



Game Design Leadership   ◾   55

It could be due to scoping issues, or a technical issue no longer 
making it feasible, another feature rendering it obsolete… Don’t 
sweat about your precious idea getting rejected after playtesting; 
games are created in an iterative process, and you can only find 
out if something is really going to work once it is actually proto-
typed. Until then, it is just theory, based on your design instincts. 
Speaking of theory…

Don’t let the document do the talking for you. The game design 
document is not a blueprint for making an awesome game. It is 
a set of theoretical choices on gameplay, with a theoretical fun 
final objective. It will change a lot during development and new 
information will modify its content rapidly.

That doesn’t mean there is no point in writing one; even if it 
gets changed often, you still need to start somewhere, and the 
first versions of the design document are critical to shaping the 
overall vision and strategy of the project. However, many people 
will interpret it differently – one sentence will mean something 
totally different to another team member. Engineers may need 
more information to understand something that is perfectly 
clear to an animator.

The design document is the starting point of your collaboration 
with the rest of the team; it is not the final result of your work. 
Make sure that when you put out a design document for the team, 
you go over it with the relevant department leads and people work-
ing on that feature. Yes, this means that you must schedule a meet-
ing before they start working and go over the whole thing in detail.

It really helps if everyone at this meeting has read it before-
hand. During the meeting you will get a flurry of questions about 
stuff that you thought was perfectly clear in the document; this is 
normal and, in fact, healthy!

It means that you were not precise enough for certain people 
or that there was an ingrained assumption about the feature 
inherited from previous discussions. This is what this meeting is 
designed to iron out, and get everyone on the same understand-
ing about what exactly this design is trying to achieve.



56   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

It also allows you to solicit input from the implementation 
group on how to execute features. The meeting should result 
in clarifications and small changes to the document, and you 
should integrate those changes as quickly as possible and update 
the feature document for the participants to review as quickly as 
possible after the meeting – memories fade fast.

That process turns the document from a draft to a Version 1, and 
you are now off to the races. Talking through the document will 
save you enormous pain down the line, and gives the team mem-
bers the chance to shape the design and inject their own ideas. You 
want this to happen – trust me. The best games come from this 
collaboration. You must be confident enough as a designer to…

THE IMPORTANCE OF FEEDBACK
Ask for opinions and take other people’s ideas on board. Be open 
and willing to acknowledge better ideas from others on the team, 
especially ideas outside the design group. This does not mean 
design by committee, nor should you hold a massive brainstorm-
ing session with the entire team – this will just result in a mess 
and make you seem uncertain and indecisive.



Game Design Leadership   ◾   57

You are the designer; you are being paid to design the game. It 
is your responsibility, but all the ideas do not have to come from 
you; in fact, the best games are the combination of all the best 
ideas from the entire team. If you manage this process properly, 
whereby you can keep the design coherent yet at the same time 
adapt good ideas from others into it, you will have much better 
game DNA.

If your process is insular and exclusive of outside input, you 
will end up with an inbred design. It may look healthy and whole 
until released into the wild; then its crippling flaws will become 
obvious. At the other extreme, if design decisions are made by a 
committee, you end up with a Frankenstein game that is basi-
cally everyone’s favorite personal feature from their favorite 
game forcefully stitched together in a painful and unnatural way. 
It never works.

Managing that middle ground takes confidence and expe-
rience, but if you are designing what you know (as opposed to 
someone else’s idea of fun), it will be easier to navigate this tight-
rope. And it is a tightrope, because opening the floor to design 
ideas can be tricky if you are not confident enough about your 
design from the start.

If you understand what you are trying to achieve, then you 
will quickly be able to earn the confidence of the team by explain-
ing your decisions and making them see why you made those 
choices. Remember that people outside of the design team don’t 
spend all their time thinking about design issues, and so they 
don’t have the big picture that you are supposed to have as the 
designer. It’s easy for them to look at a single feature and come 
up with a “better” idea outside of the context of the entire game 
system. This kind of second guessing may feel distracting and a 
challenge to your decisions, but don’t make the mistake of ignor-
ing these kinds of questions.

This is an opportunity for you, not a challenge to your ideas. 
This is where you start giving them a hint at how complex and 
interwoven the gameplay big picture is, and how much you have 



58   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

a grip on understanding it. It is okay to not have the answer to all 
the questions that come up during development, but you should 
have a few scenarios, or options, in mind. By walking your col-
leagues through your thought process, you demonstrate that 
you have considered multiple approaches even if you are still not 
completely certain about the final outcome.

This process should be informal. People should feel free to 
mention ideas to the design team at any time, without any expec-
tations either way. Make them understand that you are comfort-
able listening to ideas and that you won’t consider such a thing a 
challenge to your work. Be open and friendly about sharing the 
design and your job will be much easier. To manage that process 
well you need to…

THE IMPORTANCE OF OBJECTIVITY
Be objective about your own ideas. Just because you are the 
designer doesn’t mean that you are going to have all the best 
ideas for the game. You will need a lot of help, and if you shut 
out others from being part of that process, you will lose a mas-
sive resource: the accumulated brainpower of the entire team! In 
order to cultivate that collaborative relationship with the team, 



Game Design Leadership   ◾   59

you have to learn to tame your own ego. You must be honest 
about your ideas and those of others.

It’s easy to get defensive, as a designer, when you have all 
the experience and the job title but someone from an unre-
lated department comes up with something that is frankly bet-
ter than what you had chosen. You have to be able to honestly 
admit to yourself first that this is a good idea, and then vocal-
ize it to the rest of the team if you think it fits with the overall 
game.

It’s not going to make them lose respect for you; on the con-
trary, it will increase their trust in your decisions when they can 
see that you are being objective and leaving your ego at the door. 
Vocalizing it also important – publicly acknowledging the merits 
and source of the idea is very important to earning the respect 
of the team.

If you take someone else’s idea and secretly stick it into the 
design, you will have earned nothing but contempt on two lev-
els, first because you don’t have the honesty to admit when you 
are wrong, and second because you are taking credit for some-
one else’s idea. Even if it’s not true and you had no intention of 
doing either, nothing will tank you reputation with the team 
faster.

Being able to honestly evaluate the merits of a design idea 
regardless of authorship is key to being a good designer; there 
is no way in hell you will ever be able to make 100 percent of 
the design decisions 100 percent correctly, so listen to the team! 
Objectivity is also important to the people who pay for all of this.

THE BUSINESS SIDE
Respect the business. Game development can be complex 
because of the uneasy mix of business and entertainment. In 
some entertainment industries, this marriage is well managed 
due to decades of experience honing that relationship. Yet there 
are still spectacular failures in the movie industry, despite over a 
century of refinement.



60   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

Things will not change in game development any time soon 
either. Technology is one factor; changes in the business model 
and evolving tastes are others. The end result is that it’s easy to 
unbalance the relationship between the business and game side 
of the things.

One way that you, as a design leader, can help maintain that 
balance is to understand the factors that are at the foundation 
of your project: the business conditions. This is one of the most 
important skills you will need to be an effective leader in design. 
This doesn’t mean that you need to get inside the numbers that 
management deals with; it just means that you should know the 
lay of land – the strategy behind your project.

A good tactician understands what the prevailing conditions 
are at the strategic and logistical level. In development terms, you 
should be designing within the budget, within the technology 
scope and to the projected release plan. This is tricky; I have seen 
some designers become more a part of the marketing team than 
the development team as a result of being too preoccupied with 
the sales strategy side of the job.

Don’t try to do upper management’s job, but at the same time, 
be aware of their plan and expectations on budget and sales and 
let them know you understand it. They need to know you are 
objective as well as passionate. This really comes down to the fact 
that your features should fit the scope, whether it’s a $500,000, $5 
million or $50 million game.

WORKING WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES
Each discipline in game development has its own “Culture”, and 
as a designer, you need to learn how to speak their language, 
see development from their point of view and understand their 
workflows and challenges. Not only will this build trust and pro-
fessional respect, but will also allow you to design better features 
knowing how these other disciplines implement your work. It 
gives you a better understanding on how to negotiate your fea-
tures with them and adapt your design to the technical and pro-
duction restrictions each discipline controls.



Game Design Leadership   ◾   61

Working with Programmers

Programmers work in very precise and concrete terms. Whatever 
feature you have come up with, they will have to make it happen 
down to the smallest detail and in doing so, they will be carrying 
the design mantle that you hand off once you have outlined the 
feature.

Be precise when discussing implementation with program-
mers. Mathematical formulas are nice, if you can provide them. 
Provide feature lists with all asset requirements, exact details on 
mechanics and systems. Point form information is best for this 
kind of documentation. Programmers don’t like sifting through 
paragraphs of flowery language, backstory details and charac-
ter bios when looking for the information they need to code. 
Provide functional diagrams, failure and edge cases, alternative 
implementation options, plan B versions – as much as they ask 
for or need.

Some programming teams want to get directly into the design 
with you. Great! Build a mutual understanding of the gameplay 
objectives together, then discuss nuts and bolts as they require. 
Be available to the engineering leads to work on stuff accord-
ing to their needs. Don’t just begin publishing documents as the 
mood strikes you; ask the programming leads to give you a work 



62   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

list that will satisfy their information needs according to their 
pipeline. If you can be Johnny-on-the-Spot with the information 
they need when they need it, you will be working together and 
properly aligned.

Programmers need to know that the information that you are 
providing is relevant to their current work; they don’t want to sift 
through a large bunch of documentation looking for the infor-
mation they need. Direct your documentation to their needs and 
at the level of detail they need, when they need it. If you cannot 
detail a feature because of a dependency on something else, then 
discuss the dependency and agree to a mutual plan of action.

This essentially means that you should be writing two levels 
of documentation: big-picture-level stuff that gives overall vision 
and scoping detail for general team consumption, and nuts-and-
bolts-design documents that are as direct and precise as possible 
regarding features and mechanics. Engineering leads may have 
a preference for the format and style of this kind of documenta-
tion; talk to them and find out what would suit them best.

Working with Artists

Artists, modelers, and animators deal in aesthetics as well as con-
crete asset production. The important part for you as a designer 
is to not intrude upon their area of expertise – the aesthetics, or 
simply put, the art.

When reviewing art assets or discussing art direction, don’t 
become an artist. Make sure you keep your designer hat on and 
leave the art to the artists. If they solicit your input on an aes-
thetic call, give your personal preference by all means – but know 
that nothing turns off artists more than a wannabe art critic. If 
you have artistic training, great, make sure that they know you 
may have some basis for your opinion, but don’t try to be the art 
director as well as the creative one.

If you want artists to be part of the design process, ask them 
for options and preferences and see if that works or fits the 
game. You want to cultivate their artistic sensibility so that they 



Game Design Leadership   ◾   63

pour their best work into the game. If you criticize art choices 
based on personal preferences rather than what is objectively 
best for the game, then you shut them down as partners in the 
process.

When you ask for art assets, make sure that you get into stylistic 
dos and don’ts before they start working on them. Telling an artist 
that your game is not steampunk style after they made a character 
model is never going to win you points. Be clear about what the 
game is NOT about as well as what it is stylistically close to.

Some art teams want precise, detailed designs on all art-
related components; some teams want to be able to interpret the 
art needs from the design direction. Make sure you work with 
the style they prefer. If it is detailed they want, then detailed you 
give. If they prefer to be left to make assets according to their 
interpretation, then try to work with that and harness their cre-
ative talent while of course keeping it within the scope of the 
design.

Animators merit a special mention. This is a crucial rela-
tionship depending on how much animation your game uses. 
Animations have a huge impact on performance and the final 
appearance and polish level. It is easy to become overzealous in 
animation and break the memory bank, but if you go too cheap, 
your game will not compete visually; finding that fine balance 
requires a close understanding between you and the animation 
team.

What is the minimum that your design can live with, and 
what is the “would-be-awesome” extra that would really give you 
more bang for the buck is a tough thing to work out ahead of 
time. Working closely with animation throughout the project is 
important to maintain that balance. Keep on top of animation 
design, make sure that the designers and animators are in agree-
ment and provide precise lists of requirements as the animation 
team needs. Make sure that the animators and gameplay design-
ers are both working on the same page in terms of visual bang 
for asset buck.



64   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

Working with Sound Designers

Sound is psychologically a huge part of the game experience (right 
up there with the visuals). I go online and look for soundtracks 
of games that I played almost 20 years ago because they bring 
such a rush of nostalgia and good memories. There is something 
very primordial about sound, as far as its role in building the 
emotional experience.

Your relationship to your sound design team should be such 
that you both understand what kind of mood you want to build 
in the game. You should review the design with them and ask 
them to pitch you music and sound effects that would match it. 
It’s just like scoring a film, and just as important.

The best way to show them what you mean is videos and sound 
files. Once you agree on the atmosphere you want to create, the 
rest should be relatively smooth. If you are providing dialog 
for them, or even directing recording sessions, make sure that 
you are open to changing things on the fly. Experienced sound 
people know what sounds right; don’t be resistant to changing 
your script based on the sound designer’s or voice actor’s differ-
ent interpretation of it. Something that looks good on paper may 
be totally silly out loud. Just like the other disciplines, be willing 



Game Design Leadership   ◾   65

to make your material better with the creative input of those who 
have the experience to know.

Working with Production

The production team is in a delicate position between the devel-
opment team and upper management. Answering to both can be 
tricky and may lead to a lot of stress.

A good production team should consider itself more a part 
of the development team than a voice of upper management. 
You, as the designer, can help make them feel part of the team by 
including them in your design reviews, implementation meet-
ings and even some of your design team discussions. This may 
make you nervous of producers interfering in the design process, 
but good producers don’t consider themselves designers and 
leave the designing to the people responsible for it.

The more they know, the better they will be able to help you. 
Keeping them in the loop gives them the information they need to 
feel on top of things. A good way to do this is regularly record major 
implementation meetings in note form and publish them to pro-
duction in emails, if they can’t have a production member present 
at each such meeting. In this way, they will be able to represent the 
team’s goals and direction to upper management in a transparent 
manner in terms that are more relevant to that level of leadership.

When an upper manager can see more clearly what is happen-
ing on the shop floor, they put less pressure on production, which 
then flows down to the team. Producers are your boss, but in 
a more collaborative way than just purely subordinate-manager 
relationship. The producer is your ally; they will settle disputes 
between teams, mediate, make final calls and drive things for-
ward when they need to.

A good producer knows that all creative collaborations are full 
of differences in opinion and methodology; they avoid becom-
ing a conduit for these tensions, instead keeping the politics and 
rivalries to a minimum, making calls for the good of the project 
and quashing the rumor mill.



66   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

To illustrate what makes a good producer, let me use a film 
industry anecdote:

Famous actor Michael Caine shared a personal experience 
in a televised interview. While he was filming Zulu, the movie 
that made him a star, he was quite nervous as a young actor, and 
was not quite sure how to play the part of a military officer. He 
decided that to appear to have more authority, he should keep his 
hands clasped behind his back during his scenes.

It wasn’t long before he began hearing rumors that another 
actor was complaining about his performance, that he didn’t 
know what to do with his hands. Caine became nervous and 
went to the producer, worried that he was about to get fired. 
When he asked the producer about the complaints, the reply was 
(and I paraphrase in this more polite version) Well, you haven’t 
heard anything about it from me, have you? Now get on with it. 
Knowing the producer was on top of the things that gave him the 
confidence to pour his energies into his acting and enabled him 
to give the performance of a lifetime.

Working with Writers

People who write game dialog and text have the challenge to 
produce a lot of material for a fast changing set of content that 
may or may not be drastically changed or cut during produc-
tion. They have to wait until major gameplay systems, environ-
ments and story are finished before they can start to implement 
the final text, record the voice sessions and start work on local-
ized versions. They have to adapt old material or replace it on the 
fly and maintain the overall consistency of terms, characters, 
etc. It’s a challenging job with its own technical and production 
constraints. It is very important to keep writers updated with 
the very latest design decisions and content maps. Working 
closely with them will ensure that they can adapt quickly and 
with minimum effort, which prevents you from making costly 
production decisions that end up requiring re-recordings, re-
writes and cuts.



Game Design Leadership   ◾   67

Writers require a lot of freedom to make their own impact and 
bring their own style. It’s the only way they can focus on the large 
volume of content they need to produce usually in a short space 
of time. Aligning yourself with the writers early is very important 
because neither of you will have much time to check with each 
other as the production process goes into its final stages. Don’t be 
precious about the names of character, plot points or other minor 
story elements that don’t really affect the final game but help 
make the narrative content more elegant and streamlined. Just 
like sound designers can help make the game sound better, writ-
ers know what works better narratively and need to be given the 
leeway to bring that expertise into design decisions. Even better, 
adapt the design to their needs if you can, sometimes design can 
be a constraint to good story, a little flexibility can pay off.

Working with Marketing

The marketing team’s relationship with design depends entirely on 
the company. Some studios like to integrate a person from mar-
keting within the development team, some like to have marketing 



68   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

involved from the very early stages of pitching and preproduction, 
while some only bring them in later closer to the shipping date. 
Your relationship with marketing is very important; it can make 
the difference in terms of an effective campaign that truly captures 
the qualities of the title you have been working on.

Good marketing teams are armed with lots of data and met-
rics, information about the competition and good social media 
skills. They can give you vital information and clues as to what to 
expect from the market landscape, and how you should respond 
to shifting tastes and strong competition. They may request 
materials from the game, quotes from you or the team, images, 
etc. to support their campaign. Some developers consider these 
requests a drain on resources, especially if the project is in 
overdrive and there are many tasks yet to finish. However, it is 
worthwhile supporting marketing requests, even tools for tak-
ing screenshots, videos, etc. that will give them the material they 
need to mount an effective promotion of your game.

Trust me, it is hard to sell games and even the most polished, 
fun and big name titles struggle to find audiences that are con-
stantly bombarded with new releases. The process of matching 
an audience with a product is called “Discovery” and it’s a very 
apt term, because it literally is almost like looking for gold in the 
hills. Sometimes you discover a gold mine, most of the time you 
keep searching.

Once you have finished or nearly finished the game, its fate 
rests in the hands of marketing. Your hard work will also play 
a part, of course, players will respond to good quality original 
game experiences, but first you need to find that audience and 
marketing is your critical partner in this final piece of the puzzle.

Working with Other Designers

Working with other designers can be the hardest part of the job. 
Why? It’s simple: designers are an opinionated bunch. They have 
such strong opinions that they feel compelled to turn them into 
games. They have opinions about all kinds of things and turning 



Game Design Leadership   ◾   69

opinion into reality with a bunch of other opinionated know-it-
alls can be quite tricky! Remind yourself that they are just as pas-
sionate as you are, and for the same love of games that you have. 
You are in this together.

Fun is a very personal thing. My fun is not necessarily your 
fun and vice versa. You will not share the same passion for dif-
ferent kinds of game fun, so try to find the areas where you have 
commonality and build that game. It is important not to seem to 
look down on other people’s fun when discussing design.

Whatever your personal feelings, don’t make it personal. That 
means you will have to change and adapt as much as everyone 
else. If you really absolutely feel very strongly about a particu-
lar element of gameplay, then by all means argue it, pitch it and 
sell it. But there is a big professional difference between fun and 
fanboy. Don’t be a fanboy in design meetings. Stay passionate 
but be objective (I know I keep repeating this, but it is worth 
emphasizing.)

Don’t shut down ideas because they are not your cup of tea; 
as always, remain objective and argue from the point of view 
of what is best for the overall game experience. And yes, you 
will have to argue – not in the negative sense, but in a “lawyer-
making-a-case” sense. You should be able to explain the merits 
of your choices and decisions, test them against the opinions of 
the other designers and validate them as a group. Experienced 



70   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

designers don’t get bogged down in arguments on what colour 
the character’s hat should be; they fight the important battles and 
they argue rationally based on what is best for the game.

After the argument phase of design discussions, then comes 
the decision phase. If the group can agree on a course of action, 
great! If not, the design leader must make a call and move on. 
Either way, once the choice is made, do not keep picking away 
at it, and make sure everyone works to support the decision 
whether they initially agreed with it or not. Sometimes a designer 
is expected to come up with the idea, and sometimes they must 
follow someone else’s. Make sure that everyone knows when the 
time for debate is over, and when the time to make it happen 
starts.

A little bit of creative tension is important for a healthy design 
team, but managing that is tricky. It is important to establish a 
clear design vision so that everyone is on the same page before 
discussing specific choices. You, as the design leader, must ensure 
you have provided that top-level framework that everyone’s ideas 
should be directed to. Don’t just start your design discussions 
with “we are going to make a painting”, start with “we are going 
to paint a pastoral scene in the Romantic style. What should we 
put in it?” You also have to drive the design forward and make 
the final decisions if consensus cannot be achieved.

Another thing that is important to manage is consistency. 
Make sure you are saying the same thing to everyone and so is 
your design team. Don’t get in a situation where your designers 
are contradicting each other in front of the other departments; 
it will just make you look like clowns and confuse the team. If 
the design team is not on the same page, you might be spend-
ing too much time meeting with the rest of the team than your 
designers.

Drive consensus and mutual agreement on features before you 
break out to work with the other teams. Designers can argue and 
debate in design meetings, not in implementation meetings. If 
you need to make a call, make sure you don’t contradict that call 



Game Design Leadership   ◾   71

later on. Nobody likes to throw work out. If you contradict your-
self in the documentation, are vague or don’t give proper expla-
nations for what you expect as an end result, the consequence is 
lost work and grumpy developers.

Once you have everyone working away on features and devel-
opment is chugging along, be sure to check on your designers 
outside of the regular Scrum meetings, group updates, etc. Some 
designers end up “going native” when they work too long embed-
ded in a cross-functional team. Some of this is okay and to be 
expected. You want them to bond and feel ownership, but keep 
the central design team meetings alive, remind all the design-
ers they serve the greater game interest – they don’t belong to a 
feature “tribe”.

Last piece of advice: if you are going to give a designer a spe-
cific feature or design task, let them do it according to their game 
instincts. Assuming your direction has been clear, don’t backseat 
drive a design; if you are going to hand it off, let them make the 
decisions and then evaluate the end result. If you give them a task 
and they need your permission to make choices, you are not really 
giving them the task at all, you are just setting them up to fail.

CONCLUSION
Game design may offer the most freedom and creativity but it 
comes with great responsibility. It is easy for a designer to come 
across as insensitive to the workflow of other departments or 
working outside of the group effort if they lose contact with the 
various teams. As you become immersed in the process of creat-
ing a game, do not lose sight of the thoughts, needs and feelings 
of the team that you are building the game with. A large dose 
of diplomacy, psychology and professional self-discipline will go 
a long way to earn the trust and respect of the team, essential 
ingredients for great games.



http://taylorandfrancis.com


73

C h a p t e r  4

The Role of 
Communication

The most difficult aspect of video game project management 
is communication. This is especially a challenge for games as 
opposed to regular software development because it is difficult 
to accurately define in a simple and brief manner the totality of 
a game’s features set verbally, and design documents become too 
cumbersome and time consuming to read over and over again in 
the pursuit of day-to-day tasks. This is made more demanding 
because every game is different and interpretations vary on the 
definition of each feature-set from person to person. Everyone 
on a team has their own personal set of game references they 
bring to the job, based on their own video game tastes and devel-
opment experience; this means that the job of building con-
sensus and mutual understanding of definitions and terms is a 
constant struggle for the design leader. In addition, as the project 
becomes larger and more people join the team during the pro-
duction cycle, newcomers must be on-boarded quickly in order 
to contribute to the work, and this usually means they are not 
able to spend much time absorbing all the details of the design 



74   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

before they start contributing. Oftentimes, they are creating crit-
ical assets and features without the full context of how their work 
fits into the final version of the game.

In an ideal world, each person working on a game would have 
the time to learn about every aspect of the design, even those not 
directly related to their day-to-day tasks, but the costs of game 
development precludes this and even the design team itself is 
not able to fully absorb the complete game design as it grows 
into its final release version. To illustrate how massive games can 
become, oftentimes developers discover things they themselves 
did not know about games they have released until the player 
base has posted the information on public forums and wikis 
maintained by fans. In fact, I have worked in teams where it was 
often faster to look up fan-created sources rather than internal 
documents to quickly reference information such as gameplay 
data, stats or in-game terminology. A team of a hundred devel-
opers does not know as much about the game they made as a fan 
base of several thousand deconstructing every detail of the title 
and posting it online.

This is also the reason why a small team of developers can some-
times create much more innovative gameplay than large AAA 
teams. A small team of 6 people is able to communicate much 
more effectively on a day-to-day basis about the design than 50 
or 1000 people distributed around the world. (So far a 1000 is the 
largest team size I have heard of, and 400–600 is not uncommon).

This is why the game industry has seen some spectacularly 
massive successes from small indie developers who have identi-
fied gameplay opportunities and were able to deliver boutique 
games to their fan base in ways that larger more cumbersome 
teams could not wrap their collective heads around. But let us 
not conclude that small teams are better at making games, on 
the contrary, there have been many uncounted failures that go 
unnoticed in indie development, the job of successful develop-
ment is never easy no matter the size of the team and small teams 
have to deal with their own challenges, however, communication 



The Role of Communication   ◾   75

is usually not one of them. That does not mean this chapter does 
not apply to them.

Despite the impact communication issues can have, it tends 
to be underestimated in development planning. We assume that 
people will communicate automatically as part of their day-to-
day work, but this is a false sense of security that a lot of teams 
sleepwalk into. The primary role of designers is to communicate 
ideas and information to different levels of the team and in dif-
ferent formats, making this job one of the trickiest balancing 
acts in game development. Communication has many different 
methods and styles, and it is possible to undercommunicate as 
well as overcommunicate. Finding the balance takes experience 
and sound judgement. Do not underestimate the task of commu-
nicating and the energy it takes to sustain effective communica-
tion of game’s design during the lifetime of the project.

To help with this, lets discuss what kinds of communication 
are important in development.

HIGH-LEVEL VISION AND PILLARS
At the start of a project, the team needs to understand the vision 
of the game early and believe in its ability to become a successful 
commercial title. This process of selling the idea of the game, or 
the vision, is usually a public one done with the team as a whole 
and in front of key stakeholders. The designer’s ability to articu-
late this vision is a key component of the team’s confidence in 
the design.

This usually involves pitching or delivering the high-level 
concept or pillars of the game with supporting images and dia-
grams. The goal of this kind of communication is to give as 
much information about the game with as few words as possible. 
Rambling off into detailed explanations is to be avoided; focus-
ing on single ideas that evoke a clear mental picture is preferable. 
Of course each studio has its own process for high-level pitching, 
but focusing on diagrams and images to communicate complex 
ideas is better than extensive text at this stage.



76   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

Find keywords that describe the vision as closely and con-
cisely as possible, then use those terms consistently throughout 
the project material to tie it into earlier discussions and create 
a common language inside the team. These keywords must be 
reinforced and consistently defined to avoid confusing the team 
with terms that change meaning depending on who is speaking 
or get diluted over time. The design team is responsible for main-
taining the message and its consistency, and if there is a change 
in definitions or vision, they should update these keywords and 
explain these changes.

Every studio has its own definition of what a game’s “vision” 
should contain. The common factor is that it should be a concise 
explanation of the core components of the game expressed in a 
sentence or two. This is something that can be quickly transmitted 
to everyone in the team at any level, an “elevator pitch” if you will. 
This is more difficult than it sounds, because it needs to be impact-
ful, convincing and use precise terms in as few words as possible.

The game pillars are usually three core gameplay components 
that underpin the project, but sometimes can include description 
of the player experience. The pillars can turn into production 
pillars as the project starts to solidify into preproduction. Game 
pillars are the main selling points of the idea around which pro-
duction and design efforts are focused. So if there is some major 
technical innovation that will require considerable programmer 
effort, this should be one of the pillars. If there is a major nar-
rative twist that has a serious impact on player impression and 
the art style, this should be one of the pillars. For example, if 
the player’s point of view is unusual (they are a ghost, or animal, 
etc.), or they navigate by sound alone, or they play as a famous 
historical figure (gladiator, explorer, etc.).

The player “fantasy” is another way to define a pillar, what 
does the player do in the game, what is it that they become, why 
is that exciting and fun?

The pillars become reference points that anchor both task def-
initions and production estimations, in addition to being selling 



The Role of Communication   ◾   77

points and design references. Defining the pillars well serves the 
project in the long term and focuses development efforts on the 
priorities that make the game successful.

STAND-UPS
Scrum and agile methodologies are fond of the use of daily 
standing meetings where key people assigned to a project gather 
around their work area to discuss tasks, production issues or the 
daily workflow.

In theory, having everyone standing in a circle keeps every-
one on topic and focuses the discussion in a minimum of time. 
Some teams like each person in the stand-up to describe their 
previous day’s work and what they intend to accomplish today. 
This might not be useful to everyone in the meeting, especially 
if the group is large and you have other disciplines describing 
technical details that are not relevant to the others. It depends on 
the composition of the meeting and production needs, but the 
goal of the stand-up is for everyone to be able to learn something 
about the current set of tasks regardless of discipline.

Designer stand-up communication should be in the format of 
brief relevant information that updates the team on design deci-
sions, results of iteration, the progress of current tasks and any 



78   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

blockers or dependencies. Stand-ups should be as concise and 
directed as possible, the whole point of this format is to keep it 
short and relevant to everyone.

Design information should be limited to the progress of proto-
types, current thinking within design and the results of iteration. 
Detailed design descriptions are to be avoided and clarifications 
should be taken offline in separate meetings if necessary.

Designers should also communicate any changes to features or 
updates to the documentation that would impact the current tasks. 
Do not assume that the team is keeping up with the current design 
documentation or that they are in the loop when major changes 
are announced. Overcommunication in this regard is beneficial.

MEETINGS
The dreaded meeting has become a much-maligned aspect of 
software development. It is true that badly structured and run 
meetings are productivity destroying and can become morale 
issues if such meetings are frequent and become a major tool for 
decision-making.

As a design leader, meetings are an important part of the pro-
cess of communicating design, ironing out misunderstandings 
and deciding changes to the design. When properly used, meet-
ings are the engine that drives smooth design development. The 
opposite is true when meetings are abused.

Here are some tips to make meetings a powerful tool for 
productivity:

 1. Have an agenda: If you call a meeting, make sure you 
include a short, concise agenda that you will stick to. 
Sending the agenda ahead of time allows the people invited 
to the meeting to be properly prepared for it so they can 
bring the latest relevant information. Stick to the agenda 
and use it to keep the conversation focused on the dis-
cussion at hand. Do not be tempted to deviate unless it is 
important. Off-topic issues should be taken offline and dis-
cussed in separate conversations if necessary.



The Role of Communication   ◾   79

 2. Take notes: A meeting is useless unless you record the con-
versation, the decisions made, action items and changes. 
Short notes that detail what was discussed, what the out-
come of the discussion was and any further actions 
should be compiled at the end of each meeting, and sent 
out to the participants and any other stakeholders not 
present in the meeting. Without this process of record-
keeping, the tendency is for people to forget what was dis-
cussed and decided, and the collective amnesia will result 
in more meetings about the very same issues over and over. 
It also ensures that decision-makers follow through and are 
accountable if there is ever confusion about why or when 
decisions were made.

 3. Invite the key stakeholders: It is very tempting to invite 
as many people as possible to meetings in order to spread 
the information to as many team members as possible, but 
this practice inevitably prolongs the meeting or creates 
confusions when multiple voices want to be heard at the 
same gathering. Keep the list of invitees to those who really 
need to know the information discussed. Leads can pass on 
highlights of the discussion to their team. Senior managers 
can be invited if their decision is required, but otherwise 
can be kept in the loop with the notes. Inviting a represen-
tative from production to design meetings is also a good 
idea, since they can then react to decisions made after the 
meeting or interject if the discussion is outside of scope.

 4. Keep the duration of meetings under an hour: From a 
psychologic standpoint, it is hard to discuss a topic produc-
tively for more than an hour. Beyond that time, the useful-
ness of a meeting starts to degrade exponentially. Think of 
1 hour as your absolutely maximum limit, and if it needs to 
go beyond that, schedule another meeting later or set a new 
short time limit to quickly go over the remaining topics. 
If you are sticking to your agenda, this should help. If the 
meeting takes less time that you scheduled for, do not be 



80   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

tempted to add more topics just to fill the time you booked. 
If you have covered all the agenda items in 5 minutes, end 
the meeting and get back to work. There is no obligation to 
keep a meeting going just because you scheduled more time 
than was needed to discuss the items.

EMAIL
A vital tool for transmitting design and keeping the team aware 
of game progress, emails from the design team should follow a 
standard format and have clear guidelines for content. Consider 
emails about game design to essentially be part of the design 
documentation. They should follow the content format that the 
rest of the design documentation uses.

When communicating news about design or new tasks, high-
light in the email who is responsible for each item and which 
designer should be consulted for the different features. Most 
of the team will not necessarily know which designer handles 
which features, so ensuring they approach the right person when 
they need more detail really helps speed up their own internal 
process.

Emails should be flagged for importance and titles should 
be relevant to the content. Most people’s inbox is flooded with 
emails so keeping your headlines concise and clear will make 



The Role of Communication   ◾   81

sure that they reach the right people in time and any action items 
get attended to right away. As always, design must be clear and 
concise when communicating, even more so with emails as they 
are part of a vast stream of electronic communication that can 
become background noise during full development.

Things to avoid in emails: Do not enter back and forth discus-
sions or debates in email. This tends to be counterproductive and 
leads to more confusion. Any complex discussion that requires 
explanation should be done face to face; a chain of emails will 
confuse the issue and possibly create even more misunderstand-
ing. Designers must be careful how emails can be misinterpreted 
so use precise language and terms; reading the email to yourself 
from the receiver’s perspective can help with wording and clar-
ity. If your email gets a lengthy series of questions in response, 
avoid responding with another email if possible. A face-to-face 
conversation is better than back-and-forth correspondence, 
which tends to confuse, gets off the topic and delays in reaching a 
solution. It also can make a public spectacle of the conversation, 
which could lower the confidence of the team.

MESSAGE APPS
There are many different message apps for internal commu-
nication used in studios these days. While these have become 
essential tools for ensuring the transmission of information 
within the team, they need to be regulated and used wisely to 
avoid some of the productivity-destroying features of these tools. 
Design can get into a lot of trouble if messaging apps are not used 
properly, spreading confusion and causing potential wasted time 
clarifying misinterpretations caused by a badly worded message.

The key is to not design through messaging, this is a bad idea 
and will create a lot of misunderstandings. If you need to clarify 
or add missing detail to a design, do not use messaging apps to 
transmit this information, keep it in the design documentation 
or use email to update the team. First reason is you don’t know 
who is actually reading or subscribed to a given thread. Second 



82   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

is that without context, your information may confuse or create 
more questions than it answers.

Furthermore, messaging apps are distracting, they are 
designed to catch the eye and generate traffic, much like social 
media. Constant prompts, pings and flashing messages can break 
your workflow if you allow the app to take over your desktop. A 
short browse through the settings will allow you to customize 
the notifications to maximize the value of the tool.

Pitfalls of messaging: Some people will be tempted to rely on 
messaging the design group rather than looking up answers in 
the design documentation. It is important to avoid supplant-
ing or duplicating the documentation by providing off-the-cuff 
answers via messaging. There is a high likelihood that such quick 
replies will contradict the documentation or create confusion. 
As long as your documentation is up-to-date and current, you 
should always refer people to the right document rather than 
resort to the quick and easy fix of a message. Small questions that 
are more technical in nature are ok, but long questions should be 
answered fully by the design documents.

FACE TO FACE
You would think that something as simple and natural as a face-
to-face conversation would need no explanation, but once again 
there are a few things to consider when you meet with a team 
mate to discuss design. First of all, it is always better to have at 
least three people in the room, to confirm that the topics dis-
cussed were all understood. Second, do not design on the fly in 
such conversations, always try to document your design, pub-
lish it and then discuss what you wrote. Even if it ends up get-
ting changed, it is better to document your intention rather than 
throw ideas out for people to interpret any way they want. If you 
want to discuss alternatives, make sure that the person you are 
speaking with understands that it is up for discussion. If you do 
not make it clear, they may go back to their team or group and 
repeat what you said as if it’s final design.



The Role of Communication   ◾   83

Because you cannot be present in every design conversation, 
always make sure that what you tell people is accurate, official 
and part of the design consensus. If not, they will transmit incor-
rect information that will spread through the team, and you will 
have to clean up the mess if it does not match the final design.

A good habit to make sure this does not happen is to write a 
short email to the person you just spoke to with a quick recap of 
what was discussed. It also allows others to be in the loop and 
sanity check the information.

COMMUNICATION INTEGRITY
Earning the respect of the team as a designer requires professional 
discipline and integrity. Designers enjoy a degree of freedom that 
other disciplines don’t, and the team may grow to reset your free-
dom if they feel it is misused. By “freedom”, I mean: designers 
can choose features, their job is more creative and expressive of 
their inner preferences, and they can set their own deadlines and 
outcomes in many ways. This freedom comes at a price of course; 
designers must be correct about their hunches and responsible 
for results that do not meet gameplay expectations. It is a good 
practice to earn that freedom by being more disciplined with your 
time and hold yourself to a higher professional standard in your 
day-to-day interactions. This will pay off when the results of your 
work come in and it gets judged by the entire team. If you have 
been professionally sloppy, casual about how you communicate or 
disorganized in your work, the final results of your designs will 
be judged in that light. When the team has to solve problems or 
push features that are not fully mature, their lack of confidence 
will affect their effort and the results.

Be respectful of your colleagues in all your communications, 
resist the urge to complain or gossip about other team members 
even if they are difficult or unprofessional. If you engage in this 
kind of negativity, you will gain a reputation as a complainer and 
nobody wants to be around one. Be constructive in bringing up 
issues and raise them with the individual in question upfront. 



84   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

If you can’t do that, solve the problem yourself or move on. If 
you allow issues that you can’t change to continue, they occupy 
your mindshare and take up your emotional energy which will 
eventually affect your work, lower your energy levels and create 
a vibe around you that people will want to avoid. Designers must 
be optimistic and positive, after all you are selling a dream and 
should act accordingly.

Own your mistakes, admit your failures and move on. It 
is generally a good practice and will lead to your professional 
growth and it will greatly improve the team’s respect. Acting as if 
you are infallible or afraid to admit your errors will colour peo-
ple’s perception of your maturity and ego. Designers already are 
considered somewhat childlike because their work is so much 
linked to imagination and child’s play; do not reinforce this per-
ception by being professionally immature.

Give credit where it is due, do not claim authorship for every 
bright idea or success, let others shine and give them the acco-
lades that make them feel good about contributing to design and 
making features. There will be plenty of credit to spread around 
if you finish the game and it launches successfully. Do not claim 
credit; allow others to assign it to you based on your good work 
and talent.

Pick your design battles carefully. Do not be tempted to fight 
every time you can’t have what you want in design. Resisting 
changes to your work could be a sign of being precious, you must 
allow others to infuse your work with their ideas and respond 
to their feedback. But do not mistake this with being completely 
open to every change that is suggested. If you bend to every 
suggestion, you can’t build anything coherent or with a strong 
identity. You must fight for your design but fight the important 
battles, not every battle. By fighting I mean use logical arguments 
and back it up with proof provided by prototyping and testing.

Other things to consider: Think before you speak (and email). 
Emails can be easily misconstrued, so choose your wording care-
fully and re-read it from the recipient’s perspective. The tone of 



The Role of Communication   ◾   85

your communication will have a big impact on how well your 
ideas will be received. Be consistent with your language and your 
terms. Be available to answer questions and clarify, be passionate 
but objective, admit it if you don’t understand your goals or the 
constraints.

COMMUNICATING WITH THE OTHER DISCIPLINES
Game development is a juggling act, design is never fully in con-
trol of all the variables of a project and the other disciplines suf-
fer from their own set of unknowns. Having a sense of what the 
other disciplines must deal with gives you a better understand-
ing of how your design may be affected and how to adapt.

Communicating with Production Teams

Production has a general idea of a schedule and a budget at the 
beginning of a project, but this often changes based on mar-
ket innovations and the needs of the company. New informa-
tion about the progress of key features, staffing issues, publisher 
expectations, studio management expectations, results of testing, 



86   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

etc., can lead to changes and new features. In other words, pro-
ducers deal with all these variables and incorporate them into a 
constantly revised production plan.

As a designer, your features will have to navigate these 
changes and you must adapt to new production conditions con-
stantly. Adapting without upsetting the delicate balance of your 
feature-set, in whatever state it may be in, is a difficult skill to 
master. One of the ways you can make this easier is to keep pro-
duction in the loop about features and design goals. Invite them 
to design discussions on major feature decisions, ask for their 
input on how to adapt design to the schedule, keep them looped 
into emails and major decisions about design. When production 
is informed about the state of design, they can take that into their 
production discussions with management. They can advocate for 
your features before a final decision is made and speak to the 
value of some of the completed work.

Some possible publisher scenarios you might have to deal 
with: budget change, schedule change, feature priority change, 
increase content, decrease content, add a platform, change engine 
and pivot to a new genre. These changes are generally communi-
cated via production, which will have already presented or nego-
tiated the impact of these changes. Sometimes design is asked to 
provide more information before making such decisions, but not 
always. Either way, when these kinds of changes are made, pro-
duction will ask for an assessment of the design changes required 
to adapt the game. This does not always mean cutting features, it 
could simply mean how much change to the design is required to 
absorb the new schedule.

You may have been given approval to build a major complex 
feature that will take a long time to prove out, and then be asked 
to keep the feature but adapt it to a much smaller period of devel-
opment. Best way to deal with this is to have a B version of the 
feature already in mind when you design it. Designing a feature 
with a B version allows you to retain consistency with your other 
features, without requiring a major rework or rebalance.



The Role of Communication   ◾   87

It is an inevitable part of creative partnerships that creative 
leads have differences over priorities or vision. Production can be 
the arbiter that keeps the balance of power without itself becom-
ing a creative arbiter. Production should remain neutral in these 
discussions and maintain the focus and priorities of each team. 
They should be able to communicate sensitive feedback from dif-
ferent members of the team while keeping a healthy relationship 
within the team.

Producers should know the difference between healthy, con-
structive discussions and unproductive arguments. I have seen 
inexperienced producers interfering in perfectly normal design dis-
cussions that they felt were unproductive. This is a grave sin, pro-
ducers are not there to judge the merits of design discussions, that 
is for the leads to determine. Producers are there to judge whether 
work is moving forward and whether important decisions are being 
made and what actions need to be taken.

Communicating with Art Teams

At the start of a project, there is usually a period of exploration 
where the art teams look for the right visual style for environ-
ments, characters and user interface (UI). Animation budgets 
and modelling requirements are being estimated based on the 
design pillars and vision, but these are rough drafts and prone to 
change quite a lot.

Design is heavily invested in these discussions because the art 
group’s decisions will put some important constraints on what 
you can do in the game. The art leads will be exploring various 
ideas initially that will gradually evolve into a unified art direc-
tion. It is important that design does not try to lead this discus-
sion or push for a certain direction unless you are expected to be 
part of that discussion. Art teams need the freedom to explore 
before any major budget or schedule constraints are imposed, 
joining that discussion rather than leading it gives them the atti-
tude they need to do their best thinking. This is a critical dis-
cussion because once a visual direction and style is chosen, it is 



88   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

hard to reverse beyond a certain point in development. It will 
also have repercussions on design that are hard to predict at the 
early stages of a project.

The team itself will often debate which direction they pre-
fer, generating a lot of potentially different options to choose 
from. Only when these discussions have happened can the art 
departments begin to give accurate estimates on the production 
implications of the different choices. As a designer, you need to 
understand the art direction options and what it means for your 
features.

Art direction is usually a big deal to publishers and studio 
management who sometimes express an opinion on what they 
don’t think fits the project. This can sometimes come down to 
avoiding a visual style that may be too similar to another game. 
Trying to stand out in an increasingly crowded market is becom-
ing more difficult with each year; finding a unique visual style is 
one good way to gain attention in a market that is flooded with 
some very distinct looking titles. As hardware improvements 
increase the visual fidelity of games, art directors are under 
added pressure to find new styles. If you present design as an ally 
in this quest, rather than just another set of constraints they have 
to deal with, you can find a compromise between your needs and 
the demands of art.

Communicating with Tech Teams

The technology aspect of game development can be a very tricky 
dragon to tame for a game designer. Depending on many fac-
tors, a game project could have a well-known and well-supported 
engine to work with or there may be the requirement to build 
something from scratch based on brand new tech. There are 
advantages/disadvantages to both of these situations from a 
design perspective.

A well-worn engine with a programming team that under-
stands it will be able to quickly produce a stable set of features. 
However, such technology may have legacy limitations that 



The Role of Communication   ◾   89

impose certain restrictions on your design. Engines can be good 
at performing some processes and not so great at others. You 
may only find out later in development about these limitations, 
potentially killing a major feature of your design. It is hard to 
predict how well the engine will handle all the features together 
once they are built; there may be a persistent issue that causes 
instability due to incompatibility between a key feature and the 
way the engine works. Trying to modify an engine to make it 
backwards compatible with such a feature is a risky option most 
of the time.

Few teams these days have the mandate to build an engine along 
with a game, most of the time it is a case of taking an existing 
engine and investing heavily in tools to develop a specific type of 
game. This requires the game design to be fairly advanced in order 
to be able to create specs for tool teams. These situations can be 
uncharted waters with many pitfalls. Providing you can convince 
programming to support the vision, the advantage is that you get 
to build the tools and features you want, to your specifications, 
giving your initial design direction more flexibility and perhaps 
allowing you to do something really unique and fresh.

Communicating the design intentions and negotiating the 
tech requirements require you to be open to being educated on 



90   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

the technical feasibility of your features. It is unwise to not com-
promise on certain technical limitations, especially if they are 
going to become a major risk in proving the core gameplay. Build 
the game in collaboration with the tech team and you are far less 
likely to run into major technical roadblocks.

One of the biggest mistakes an inexperienced team makes is 
in believing that its tech planning is accurate. Unless there are 
some solid veteran tech leads who have planned on the same 
technology before, it is highly likely that any early planning is 
quite subjective. Unless the team is honest about what they do 
not know and what they are simply guessing at, the plan is only 
going to get you in trouble. Technology bets are always the big-
gest wild card, and this is where experienced technical leads are 
vital. If your team is not familiar with the technology or gener-
ally inexperienced, the production plan should take into account 
the possibility of a wide margin of error on time estimates and 
your design should include alternative plans in the event some 
features prove not to be technically feasible after prototyping. In 
an ideal situation, you have expert tech leads on your project but 
in reality, this type of experience is rare and in high demand, so 
expect to be surprised and prepare to adapt.

COMMUNICATING DESIGN TASKS
Most projects use some sort of tracking tool such as Jira. 
Regardless of the tool your studio uses, it’s only as accurate and 
useful as the users make it. Most projects seldom use their track-
ing tools to their full potential for various reasons, chief among 
them, human nature and the different needs of each department. 
In theory, tracking tools should give you a full picture on the 
rate of progress and productivity in the team, but in practice the 
data each team provides to the tracking tool is usually of vary-
ing degrees of quality and accuracy. In addition, every studio 
enforces tracking tool use to varying degrees of diligence. In my 
experience, as the data becomes less accurate, teams tend to start 
ignoring the tracking tool and in some of the worst cases, even 



The Role of Communication   ◾   91

abandon it as it becomes too large a task to clean up all the infor-
mation and overhaul the tracking data. I have heard of produc-
tion teams going to each person’s desk one by one in the morning 
to update each of their Jira tasks properly in order to prevent this. 
It may sound too time-consuming to enforce this kind of book-
keeping, but the alternative is much worse.

Production teams can get a lot of out-tracking tools if they 
enforce a standard by which they are used and push the team 
to maintain that standard throughout the project. Enforcement 
means updating individual tasks regularly, using the right cat-
egories and naming conventions, setting a clear standard of what 
the priority scale is and assignment rules. They don’t let tasks or 
bugs get hoarded by one lead, they make sure old tasks are prop-
erly estimated and closed; they set strict criteria for reporting 
and information requirements for bugs.

One of the challenges for a production team is that each dis-
cipline uses the tool differently according to the nature of their 
work. Artists use different conventions than programmers, tasks 
are estimated differently and the steps to complete a task may 
involve more dependencies or more than one person. Assuming 
each team has its own producer, these different usages can be 
standardized into a single common format that takes into 
account each team’s needs for the tool while translating accu-
rately into a common schedule relevant data language.

This can be less of an issue with smaller projects and teams; 
however, losing the ability to accurately plan for long term opens 
a Pandora’s box of project problems, the worst of which is enter-
ing a twilight zone of rolling deadlines that do not seem to vis-
ibly progress the project in a specific direction. You don’t want to 
be designing under those conditions, trust me, whatever “free-
dom” you may think this may give you as a designer is greatly 
offset by the chaos it brings. Design without firm deadlines and 
constraints is rarely successful, and the game industry is littered 
with examples of projects where design was allowed to float in a 
nebulous sea of missed deadlines that never shipped, or if they 



92   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

did, it was under years of tortuous conditions that saw a lot of 
churn, months of crunch and a failed product at the end.

Accurately assessing design tasks is difficult. Production 
may require detail that is difficult to provide accurately, but you 
should try to give good estimates whenever possible. Experience 
brings a lot of clarity in this area, but one way to tackle the com-
plex job of estimating design tasks is by simply breaking down 
each design job into its component parts.

Types of Design Tasks

• Concept research: In preproduction, or even before any 
budget or schedule exists, designers sometimes have the 
luxury of time to explore high-level design ideas for their 
next future project. Depending on the studio, this process 
is labelled differently, but my preferred term is “research” 
because I feel this best describes the kind of work involved. 
Concept research involves a lot of discussions, a lot of 
reading, watching videos and movies and much pon-
dering. This is difficult to schedule for, or even track. The 
results are onerous to evaluate from a production stand-
point, when is this task considered complete for example? 
What is considered a finished concept? Instead of trying to 
answer these questions, the best approach is to give concept 
research a firm deadline, and let the designers do what they 
can within that time frame. This could be from a week to 
a few months, depending on the scope of the project. This 
allows the designers the freedom to just go through their 
own process to find the idea and articulate it, with the under-
standing of when speculation and exploration must end and 
whatever concept has been arrived should be translated into 
a polished presentation that can be reviewed by the powers 
that be. It is not very useful to track this process beyond 
a deadline, unless your design team is inexperienced and 
needs the occasional check-in to ensure that the process is 
moving forward.



The Role of Communication   ◾   93

The concept document may be accompanied by early 
prototypes, art concepts, in some studios some early game-
play may be required, but that depends entirely on the tech-
nology, the studio and the time available. At the minimum 
though, the concept research phase should produce a vision 
document. A description of the suggested contents of a 
vision document is described in this chapter.

• Design documentation: This task can persist from prepro-
duction through to alpha stages. Each feature of the game 
needs to be designed and described in terms of intentions, 
mechanics and system descriptions. The level of detail for 
these documents should limit itself at just describing the 
overall intention and main features of the game.

All design documents coming from a design team 
should follow the same formatting, style and layout sys-
tem. Having a standard format helps the team navigate 
the documentation and keeps the quality high. Enforcing 
a standard makes it more likely that the rest of the team 
will read the design documents, a process that is already 



94   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

difficult (it may surprise the reader that development teams 
do not like reading design documents or rarely read them 
completely!). Anything you can do to improve the readabil-
ity, clarity and interest of the documentation (a few memes 
here and there never hurt) will increase the likelihood that 
your fellow developers will read your documents!

Design documentation is hard to estimate, since the pro-
cess of creativity is hard to predict, and the design is usually 
informed through discoveries in prototyping and iteration. 
The recommended approach with design documentation is 
to assume there will be a three step process: draft, first pass 
and final approved version.

Draft Design Document
Draft versions are quick designs that describe the main inten-
tion of the feature and its most significant components from a 
production point of view. Each design document should have the 
following content:

• Intention: It is the main purpose of the feature from the 
point of view of the player. What is the fun of this feature, 
how is the player supposed to react to this gameplay and 
how does this add to the overall game experience. This sec-
tion is short and to the point. It is basically a justification 
for why the feature should be made.

• Design description: The main body of the document 
should go through the description of the feature step by 
step. Include pictures, diagrams and charts as necessary 
to visually pepper the document with visual reference 
points, and to enhance the description with visuals that 
will explain better than text alone. I recommend adding 
one picture per page (does not have to be large or detailed) 
to give the reader a reference point as to where they are in 
the document, and to illustrate the topic described. For 
example, if a page is describing melee combat, a picture 



The Role of Communication   ◾   95

of two characters wrestling might be a good choice. The 
design description should be easy to read, organized and 
with numerical reference points. For example:

 Melee combat design:

1. Hand-to-hand combat

2. Sword combat

3. Push and kick attacks

The use of this type of layout makes it easier to reference 
which part of the document you are in when reviewing it with 
the team, especially when you are not all in the same room.

The design description can’t cover every aspect of a fea-
ture, so don’t try to make an exhaustive list in this type 
of documentation. It will make these documents too 
cumbersome and dense to adequately obtain the neces-
sary information. For design details, there is another type 
of documentation I call “feature descriptions”, which is 
explained further in this chapter.

• Designer’s notes: The last part of the document should 
describe the philosophy of the feature and any potential 
alternative versions, such as a less complex B version. It can 
include thoughts and ideas for future exploration, the ratio-
nale the designer used or anything else that might illustrate 
better the idea behind the design and the different choices 
made. Sometimes, it is good for the team to see the ratio-
nale of the design and understand why certain choices were 
made. It can answer a lot of questions that will otherwise 
crop up in meetings down the line, and give the team confi-
dence in the designer’s thought process and decisions.

The draft version of the design is for internal review 
within the design team. It is ok to show a draft design to 
the rest of the team with the clear understanding that it’s 
a draft and subject to lots of changes, therefore not yet 
something to work off. Making drafts public can help build 



96   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

consensus and give the team discussion topics of their own 
so they can prepare questions and answers when the docu-
ment is ready for review.

Draft designs are discussed within the creative leader-
ship of the team and then go through a formal approval 
process to become a first pass version.

First Pass
This version of the design document includes all the feedback 
and changes produced from the review of the draft. The purpose 
is to create a document that is ready for public consumption. The 
team can read it knowing that most of its contents are going to 
make it into the game. Its contents are still theoretical, the design 
document is not the source for people to go to in order to get 
their tasks, but it gives the teams working on gameplay features 
a clear idea of the intention of these features, their main compo-
nents and their implications on production.

The first pass is reviewed with the senior leads in the team, 
who often have their own feedback, changes or other comments 
that must be resolved by the design team before the design can 
be considered final.

Final Approved Version
These are designs that have been reviewed, changed, updated and 
approved by the senior leadership of the team. This means that all 
the leads have had a chance to review them and give their own input 
from the perspective of their discipline. This can happen either 
through a meeting to discuss the design with all major stakeholders 
in the room, or it can be an ongoing discussion managed by pro-
ducers who get sign off from each department on their own time.

Once a design document is approved and final, it goes into the 
repository of design where anyone on the team can access it know-
ing that it has been discussed, debated, reviewed and approved as 
official and final. The design team is responsible for maintaining 
these to varying degrees from then on. Design documents are 



The Role of Communication   ◾   97

useful up to a point in production. Beyond alpha, they become 
more obsolete, as cuts start to have impact and major features are 
reworked. In an ideal world, design has the time to update each 
approved design document with any changes to these features 
but in reality, it would take too much time for a design team to 
maintain and carry out their other development duties. As the 
game enters beta stage, most design teams are overwhelmed with 
much more important tasks than documentation.

This is one of the reasons why teams should rely on a third 
layer of design documents, the feature description (FD).

Feature Descriptions

These types of documents go into a level of detail that is useful 
for all disciplines, in a format that is simple, easy to review and 
with exact information with minimum language. The best way 
to describe these documents is design pseudo code.

Pioneered at Ubisoft, this type of documentation came out 
of the need to communicate precise feature information to very 
large teams with varying degrees of English language compre-
hension. The idea was to cut back on the prose of design docu-
ments and distil them into their most basic components so that 
each discipline can extract the exact tasks each of them needs to 
work on to complete the feature.

But the magic does not stop there, the FD format is also a 
functional production list and a regression list for quality assur-
ance (QA).

The FD format uses a spreadsheet, such as the Excel file for-
mat. The typical FD will have the following sections:

• Title: Feature Name

• Project: Which game project does this feature belong to.

• Designer: The name of the designer who owns this feature 
that everyone can contact for questions, details or changes 
to this document. This designer is responsible for updating 
this document throughout the project.



98   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

• Intention: This paragraph repeats the main intention of 
the feature from a player’s perspective. This can use a sec-
tion from the design documentation or can be a more con-
densed summary of what the feature does and how it fits 
into the overall game. This places the information in the 
document in the proper context.

• Description: This is the main body of the document and 
should consist of line-by-line detail of exactly how the fea-
ture functions, from a mechanical point of view.

Each line describes a single function of the feature. Following are 
few examples:

• How to activate the feature (button press, interaction, etc.)?

• How long do any gameplay effects last (duration)?

• How much area of the environment does the feature affect?

• Any AI behaviour associated with the feature.

• Any changes to AI behaviour based on player use of the 
feature.

• Any changes to inventory contents or active items.

• The UI elements for this feature.

• Menu items.

• Changes to progression.

• Combat effects, buffs, debuffs, cooldowns and interrupts.

• Any animation associated with the feature.

• Any 3D assets associated with the feature.

• Any particle effects or visual feedback.

• Any audio effects or audio feedback.



The Role of Communication   ◾   99



100   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

DESIGN COMMUNICATION THROUGH 
EACH STAGE OF DEVELOPMENT

Preproduction

The designer has different jobs for each stage of a development 
project. Preproduction is usually the start of development with a 
small core team of key leads and designers who are assembled to 
start defining the early stages of a project that has been given the 
green light by upper management. Sometimes, however, there is 
a bit of give and take required before official green light is given, 
and the results of preproduction work leads to a yes or no from 
either publishers or studio management or both.

Design work in this stage of development as mentioned before 
is not to detail systems or clearly define all gameplay. It is closer 
to research that should lead to answering the following questions:

Core Experience

What is the core game experience? What genre(s) is it closest 
to and what are the core pillars of gameplay? Refer to the more 
detailed explanation earlier in this chapter.

A key question that this should answer is what is the innova-
tion of this game? How does the design improve upon previous 
similar titles or what new unique feature are you creating?

There are several ways to innovate:

 1. New game technology: There are many famous examples 
of games that were the first to bring a new technology to 
the market. Some examples of tech innovations could be 
a uniquely detailed environment destruction system, the 
ability to support more active AI than previous games or 
massive detailed environments. There are many possibili-
ties since games keep pushing the boundaries of what is 
feasible. If you are planning on innovating on a game 
technology, you should demonstrate in the pitch how this 



The Role of Communication   ◾   101

technology would work, how it improves the game land-
scape and who in the team will have the skills to create this 
tech.

 2. New gameplay: Are you bringing a unique combination 
of features or a brand new feature to the market? Are you 
aiming for an extra hardcore or super casual experience? 
The pitch should explain the appeal of these features and 
explain generally how they would work.

 3. New visuals: Does your game has unique art direction 
or character design? Who will be delivering this artistic 
vision and what do early concepts of these visuals look 
like? How does this art direction sell the game concept or 
the setting?

Project Scope

What is the scope and budget? How much money, time and peo-
ple will be allocated to development? This is almost entirely out 
of design’s hands, but each factor has to be reflected in the design 
of the core game experience and platform strategy (see below).

This simply means you must design within budget, with the 
human resources available in the time given. Think of each of 
these three factors as content modulators. The more of each that 
you have, the more content “volume” you have to work with.

You can visualize this in the graph below. X is your staffing 
plan, Y is your budget and Z is time.

Each factor is somewhat interrelated, if you have more money 
you can hire more staff or hire more experienced staff or spend 
longer on development. Overall budget is the defining factor of 
what level of publishing you are aiming the game for: Indie, early 
access, crowdfunded, AA, AA+ or AAA.

Needless to say, the more of everything you have, the more con-
tent you can create, defined by the triangular volume S, for Scope.

Designing within the scope of the project is the main job of 
preproduction and it takes experience to understand what is 



102   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

within and outside of the scope of your project. It really helps 
when all of the disciplines are involved in the conversation with 
management and publishing.

As the designer, your main goal during this phase is to gain 
consensus between all of the stakeholders through a series of 
back and forth conversations where you act as the intermediary, 
gathering the facts from each group and integrating them into 
the design plan. The accuracy of your design plan will depend on 
how well you communicate the scope to each group and refine it 
during preproduction.

Audience

What is the gamer demographic you are aiming this experience 
at? Is it a hardcore or casual audience, is it aimed at younger 
or older gamers? How is this reflected in the game design and 
content?



The Role of Communication   ◾   103

Technology

Which game engine will be used? What are the choices, if any? 
Will the technology support the type of features you want to cre-
ate? How well developed are the tools for content creation?

Technology is a huge factor in design, it may limit certain 
types of gameplay or make developing them very time consum-
ing. This should be accounted for in the design.

Market Landscape

What is the competitive landscape for this audience and genre? 
Who are the key players and the top titles that your game will be 
compared to? What are the minimum core features these market 
leaders have and how do your features compare against them? 
How much are you meeting market expectations on content and 
how are you innovating? Another way to answer this is to ask 
yourself, why would I play this game if I have already played the 
leading competitors title?

Publishing Strategy

What is the platform/publishing strategy? Which consoles, if 
any, will you develop the game on. Each platform requires its 
own specialized control set, art optimization, code optimization, 



104   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

design balancing, technical requirements checklist (TRC) com-
pliance and storefront integration. How does your game leverage 
the potential of each platform chosen?

If releasing on PC, which storefronts? As competition becomes 
more fierce on PC, this decision could lock you into a spe-
cific ecosystem as some storefronts seek out exclusive releases. 
Fortunately, these complex decisions are not usually left to the 
design team, but designers will be asked to inform this decision 
with their own estimation of which platform(s) are the most suit-
able for the type of game being made?

Monetization

Part of the publishing strategy is monetization: free to play 
(F2P), in-game purchases or traditional pricing model. This 
decision impacts the design to a major degree, features designed 
for F2P are often not palatable to audiences of traditional com-
mercial release and vice versa. In-game purchases are ok in the 
context of F2P games, but not so well received in full-priced 
titles. Subscription games require a minimum content bar on 
release that must be updated regularly with new downloadable 
content. This decision impacts not just how you will make the 
game profitable, but how much content needs to be built for the 
initial release and post release. A game that is designed to make 
all of its revenue on a single release is organized differently than 
a game that will earn its revenue over time, based on captur-
ing a strong initial audience then selling more content over an 
extended period.

Preproduction usually ends when the major stakeholders are 
satisfied with the core design, and all of the key questions listed 
above are answered. This could take anywhere from a month to 
half a year, depending on the project scope.

At the end of preproduction, there is usually a vision docu-
ment, a pitch document and the initial core game design doc-
uments complete with concept art, sometimes a show reel, 
prototype assets or, in some cases, a working prototype with 



The Role of Communication   ◾   105

some key early game mechanics. It really depends on the comfort 
level of the senior management team; the more risk averse it is, 
the longer the preproduction period.

Prototyping

Depending on the studio and the track record of the team, some 
management will require a working prototype to test the team’s 
ability to deliver on the initial core game. A more experienced 
team with a good track record may be asked to go straight into 
production; new teams working with new technology will prob-
ably produce an initial prototype with low-quality assets to test 
the concept and the team’s ability to deliver it.

Your job during prototyping is to inform the team of the 
priority assets that you will need to create a working prototype 
within the given timeline. This is a negotiation process, but it 
should be based on selecting the most representative elements 
of gameplay that can be quickly built and tested for iteration.

Iteration is a process of trying something, evaluating it as a 
team, critiquing the results, refining and then trying it again. 
Your job as a designer here is to provide information to the team 
so they can build and test things quickly. You are setting priori-
ties for what needs to be built and designing the gameplay data 
that will give the most accurate representation of the gameplay 
experience you are looking for.

The second part of iteration is getting good feedback. You 
must take the latest version of the prototype to the key stakehold-
ers and ask for their testing feedback. You then prioritize which 
issues will be addressed in the next version of the prototype. 
Your main job is to keep that cycle going, with the assistance of 
production that will help you drive it and provide the resources.

Once the prototype is judged to be a good representation of 
the core concept and everyone is confident in the team’s ability to 
deliver the rest of it, the game goes into production. Each studio 
has its own criteria for evaluating this stage, and some studios 
will cancel a project if the prototype is not satisfactory. If you are 



106   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

on such a project, there are some valuable lessons to be learned 
from this kind of situation. Focus on trying to figure those les-
sons out and try to grow as a designer. Every failure is a valuable 
learning opportunity.

Production

• First playable/vertical slice: Once a prototype has been 
approved to go into production, the first milestone for the 
team is to reach a first playable version of the game. This is 
sometimes called a “vertical slice” or some teams consider 
them different stages. First playable is usually only focused 
on core gameplay rather than content, so the core game-
play is demonstrated at a higher degree of polish and with 
a sample art pass. Vertical slice will add an hour or more of 
playable content, with sample environments, a few repre-
sentative AI examples, some progression and examples of 
the game economy loop, if any.

Each of these milestones will refine the game concept, change 
some of the design and realign the project towards new goals 
based on lessons learned. As a designer your job is to be flexible 
and respond to feedback during the milestones. Adapt the design 
and keep the process of refining the game as you did in the pro-
totyping phase. Stay open to feedback and be willing to quickly 
drop features or mechanics that do not work well enough or that 
take too much production resources to polish.

Alpha

The definition of alpha varies from studio to studio, but generally 
this is where most of development is focused. All core systems 
and gameplay are built during alpha, including all environ-
ments. Art assets are prepared but not fully integrated until the 
end, along with story/narrative/cut scenes.

Your job during alpha is to continue refining the gameplay 
that was demonstrated in the vertical slice, and adding new 



The Role of Communication   ◾   107

systems and content in such a way to keep that experience con-
sistently good. Keeping the game on track when new systems are 
being added is a difficult balancing act and it will be important 
to manage your time well enough so that you can be available 
to provide direction to all teams working on your features. This 
can be the most intensive stage of a project, where a lot of things 
can become confusing and the direction of the game can change 
based on some unforeseen obstacles.

The key concept here for the designer is consistency. Whereas 
in prototyping flexibility was important, in alpha you must 
maintain a consistent picture of the final game as it is being 
put together by the entire team. You have to understand what 
everyone is building and when you need to fix, cut and add. 
Responding to feedback as always is important, but keeping a 
consistent vision for the progress of gameplay is particularly 
important at this stage as it will be easy to get off-track or for 
competing visions to creep in. While everyone will be very busy 
building stuff, you as the designer will have a heads-up perspec-
tive enabling you to keep an eye on the final results of all this 
work. It is important to communicate when things are not on 
track and indicate how to get them back on.

Staying on track during alpha requires effort, but it will 
greatly assist you to have good time management, discipline in 
your work and some of the communication techniques described 
in this chapter. Remember that production is here to help; they 
are a resource for you when things are getting overwhelming or 
communication quality starts to become difficult to maintain. 
Do not suffer in silence, it is your job to raise red flags and ask for 
help when necessary.

Keeping up with documentation in alpha may seem time-
consuming, especially if features change rapidly, but if you are 
maintaining the minimalist feature descriptions in spreadsheet 
format, this will greatly assist you in bookkeeping. It is especially 
important to update these design documents in large teams 
because it is the only way you can guarantee that all the correct 



108   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

information is available to whomever may be working on your 
features. There will be usually several people working on one 
feature and they may change depending on production needs. 
One programmer may be working on a system for a month, 
and then is replaced by another. A good way to maintain con-
tinuity between their work is to keep your feature descriptions 
up-to-date.

Beta

All gameplay systems are in the build and most of the art assets 
are fully integrated. The game is supposed to be feature complete at 
this stage; any gameplay systems that are not fully integrated are 
usually cut at this point. The focus is on closing development, 
rather than building content. There is still much work before 
release and design will be busy with polish and balancing. QA 
is verifying everything is functional and asset complete while 
building a bug list that everyone will be working off of for the 
next milestones.

Ideally, the programming team is just focused on bug fixing 
during this stage. They will need a list of priority fixes from design 
to start on, which you must update as frequently as possible. Bugs 
that prevent you from playing the game will get first attention, 
such as crashes and game locks. Major game systems that are not 
functioning properly should be next on the list. This includes 
visual or feedback bugs that prevent the feature from being under-
stood or undermine the experience. Sometimes, a very small bug 
can make a feature seem completely broken, like a sound effect 
not playing. Don’t underestimate how these seemingly minor 
bugs can undermine the overall experience, so put them high on 
the priority list. Easy fixes should not be left until the end if they 
are preventing the gameplay from reaching full potential. These 
bugs are sometimes called “production value” or polish bugs.

Balancing and tweaking is the other major job of design during 
this stage, and it is a vital final stage of designing the game. For 
system designers, the gameplay data that controls the gameplay 



The Role of Communication   ◾   109

experience is your responsibility in order to create the most pol-
ished gaming experience. Some development studios take this 
facet of design for granted, the data has been often in place for 
a long time and not all of it has come from the design team. In 
some cases when a system is built, gameplay programmers will 
include some placeholder data just to make sure it is functioning. 
Animators may set the timings for various animation sequences 
to values that are arbitrary, just to make the animation look ok. 
They are not operating under any set of guidelines because design 
often is busy with many tasks during alpha or is even unaware of 
the asset in question. Oftentimes, this data remains in place for 
many milestones and it becomes “official”, and nobody bothers 
to change it or look at it again. The team gets so used to this data 
that they start to believe that this is the intended design, and 
sometimes changing it will raise alarm. In order for you to fully 
polish the final experience, you must rein in all of this data; both 
your own and any placeholder values from other sources and do 
a final balancing and tweak pass to refine the experience.

The ideal way to do this effectively is outside of the editor, you 
should have a copy of all the major gameplay data in a spread-
sheet or similar format that permits you to look at the whole bal-
ance picture in a comparative way that allows for quick analysis. 
Trying to iterate in the editor is time-consuming and does not give 
you a proper sense of the big picture, especially overall balancing. 
When you have obtained the key values from the editor and set up 
a proper big picture view of this data, you may start to see anoma-
lies or imbalances quickly. Some values will be inconsistent with 
others, there will be corrupt data (really strange numbers with lots 
of decimal places that actually serve no purpose) and junk data 
(values that do not work or do anything, yet they have to be set at 
this value in order for the system to work, don’t ask.).

This data pass is crucial for balancing combat, economies, loot 
items and progression. There is a lot of information and balanc-
ing is a delicate process; it is easy to change one set of values and 
find out later that it throws something else out of balance. One 



110   ◾   The Craft and Science of Game Design

way to avoid this is to take an incremental approach and change 
one value at a time before setting the final value. For example, 
if testing determines that a specific weapon is too powerful you 
may be tempted to go into the weapon values and change a few 
of them at the same time (nerfing). Avoid doing this because it 
makes it harder to determine the real cause of the imbalance. Try 
tweaking one value at a time, review the result, and then change 
another if necessary. So for example, instead of lowering dam-
age, speed and raising the cost of the weapon, try just doing one 
of those things first and see if that fixes the imbalance.

Balancing level environments is another important task in beta, 
and there are many good sources of information and advice on 
this vast topic that I will not try to reproduce here. I will men-
tion though that if you are changing gameplay, it is a good idea to 
inform level designers who are going to need to understand those 
changes to adapt their own balance in their levels. If a type of AI 
is now much tougher because of a balancing pass you made, level 
design will need to adjust the population of these AI to reflect their 
new difficulty level. As always, communicating what you are doing 
that may have repercussions on other people’s work is simply good 
work etiquette, and balance changes in beta can be quite unwel-
come surprises requiring a lot of rework if not notified in time.

Design documentation should be maintained to help QA keep 
their regression test plans accurate, once again I refer you to the 
FD documentation. In beta, there tend to be many cuts to the 
game, both large and small. Keeping a history of the cuts helps 
QA keep its test plans accurate and prevents false bugs from 
clogging the backlog.

CONCLUSION
Every discipline in game development uses a tool in the process of 
building their own contribution to a game development project. 
Producers use scheduling tools and charts, programmers work 
with engines, artists use drawing software, etc. Designers use 
language, communication is the principle tool through which 



The Role of Communication   ◾   111

you work with the other teams. You need to be just as precise 
with this tool as the other disciplines are with their own.

A good analogy for creating video games is the music indus-
try. When a band of musicians get together, they each play differ-
ent instruments but the result is a harmonious song. If we were 
to stretch this analogy further you could say that, for example, 
producers are the band managers who book the shows and make 
sure the band starts on time, gets paid, etc. Similarly, program-
mers are the drummers, laying the foundation for the song and 
keeping everyone else on the beat. Artists could be the guitar 
players. (Of course this is a simple analogy, so please don’t try 
to draw any direct inference between the choice of instrument 
and the actual developer discipline!) In this example, designers 
are the singers. And no, not because they are the stars or the 
most flamboyant performers, there is no implication of them 
being “front men” or any such prestige. This is because like a 
singer, they use their voice; there is no intermediary between the 
singer and the audience. Your voice is all you, there is no instru-
ment coming between you and the audience who can hear every 
nuance and note of sincerity and clarity.

So, communicate as if you were singing in front of an audi-
ence that can hear every note coming from your soul.



http://taylorandfrancis.com


113

Index

Note: Page numbers in italics 
indicate figures and bold indicates 
tables in the text.

A

Ability(ies)
cognitive, 9–10
confidence and, 16
intelligence, 10
mammals, 9–10
social, 10
teams, 108

Achievers, 23–24
Adapted behaviours, 10; see also 

Behaviours
Africa, 15
Agenda of meetings, 78; see also 

Meetings
Agile methodologies, 77
AI, see Artificial intelligence (AI)
Alpha stage, 34, 93, 97, 109–112;  

see also Beta stage
Ancient board games, 10, 16;  

see also Games
Ancient Greeks, 15
Animals

intelligent, 9
play behaviour in, 9–11
skills, 10

species, 20
Animation

budgets, 87
design, 63
sequences, 112
teams, 63

Animators, 62–63, 112
Anthropology, 6, 9, 19
Art direction/directors, 62, 88
Artificial intelligence (AI), 16–17, 24, 

103, 113
behaviours, 44
design, 35–37
designer, 35–36
interactions, 42
types, 44

Artists/animators, 54, 112
menu, 40
programmers and, 29
use drawing software, 113
use of conventions, 91
working with, 62–63

Art optimization, 106
Art teams, 35, 63, 87–88;  

see also Teams
Assessing design, 92
Attitudes, 29, 87
Audience, 7–9, 105, 107
Audio-visual storytelling, 19, 21
Aztec god Macuilxochitl, 22



114   ◾   Index

B

Backgammon (game), 12
Balance designer, 38–39;  

see also Designers
Bartle Spectrum, 25
Bartle’s Player Archetypes, 23
Behaviours

adapted, 10
artificial intelligence (AI), 44
gaming, 25
players, 33

Beta stage, 34, 97, 111–113; see also 
Alpha stage

Biology of games, 9–11
Board games, 10, 12, 14, 16, 22
Bossfight designer, 36–37
Brainstorming, 56
Bug fixing, 111
Business, 59–60

C

Caine, Michael, 66
Carbon dating, 20
Cave of Forgotten Dreams  

(Herzog), 21
Challenges

ideas, 57
production team, 91
professional designer, 5
video games, 2
workflows and, 60
writers, 66

Changes
in beta, 113
designers, 78
designs, 86, 97
development, 60
gameplay, 113

Character designer, 32–33;  
see also Designers

Chaturanga (game), 14–15, 15

Chauvet Cave, 19–20
Chauvet Caves, 20
Chess, 16
China, 15–16
Code optimization, 106
Cognitive ability, 9–10; see also 

Ability(ies)
Collective unconscious, 22–23
Combat designer, 37–38
Communication, 73–114

with art teams, 87–88
design tasks, 90–98
design through stage of 

development, 103–113
alpha, 109–111
audience, 105
beta, 111–113
core experience, 103–104
market landscape, 106
monetization, 107–108
preproduction, 103
production, 109
project scope and budget, 

104–105
prototyping, 108–109
publishing/platform strategy, 

106–107
technology, 106

email, 80–81
face-to-face, 82–83
integrity, 83–85
meetings, 78–80
message apps, 81–82
with other disciplines, 85–90
with production teams, 85–87
stand-up, 77–78
with tech teams, 88–90
vision and pillars, 75–77

Competitive landscape, 106
Competitors, 25
Completionists, 24
Computer, see Personal computer 

(PC)



Index   ◾   115

Concept
art, 32, 93, 107
designers, 110
document, 93
of leisure games, 14
mystical or philosophical, 23
to prototyping, 34
research, 92–93

Concreteness, 8, 53
Confidence

abilities and, 16
experience and, 57
teams, 57, 75, 81, 95

Confusion, 79, 81–82
Consensus, designs, 83
Consistency, 70, 110
Control set, 106
Core experience, 103–104
Creative capacity, 52
Creative director, 46–47
Critical skills, 33; see also Skills
Cultural origins of gaming, 12–17

D

Data
accuracy, 90
corrupt, 112
game, 31
gameplay, 74, 108,  

111–112
junk, 112
metrics and, 68
pass, 112
scientific, 25
tracking, 91

Decision-making, 17, 78
Degree of freedom, 83
Descriptions, designs, 78
Designers, 6

art direction, 88
artificial intelligence (AI), 

 35–36

balance, 38–39
bossfight, 36–37
changes, 78
character, 32–33
combat, 37–38
consistency, 110
contradiction, 70
defensive, 59
degree of freedom, 83
economy, 39–40
effective, 52
encounter, 44
entertainers, 7
environment, 41
experienced, 69–70
expertise, 62
gameplay, 63
games, 88
“going native”, 71
interface, 33
leads and, 103
learning, 52
level, 40–41
menu, 34
notes, 95–96
opinions, 68
optimism, 84
positivism, 84
principle, 48
production, 45
professional, 8
quest, 43–44
requirements, 54
role, 7–8
scripting, 44–45
sound, 54, 67
story/narrative, 42–43
system, 34–35
tech, 31–32
user experience, 40
user interface (UI), 34
video games, 18
working with other, 68–71



116   ◾   Index

Designs; see also Leadership
AI, 35–37
animation, 63
assessing, 92
balancing, 107
changes, 86
consensus, 83
conversation, 83
decisions, 52, 57, 66–67, 77, 87
descriptions, 78, 94–95
director, 47–48
discussions, 73
document/documentation, 55, 

81–82, 93–97, 107, 110, 113
economy, 39
effectiveness, 52–56
game, 7, 13–14
goals, 86
inbred, 57
information, 78
intentions, 89
leader, 52, 60 70
live game quest, 43
manager, 49
meetings, 79
plan, 105
process, 53, 62, 65
references, 77
repercussions, 88
repository, 96
review, 64–65
teams, 38–39, 45, 65, 74, 76, 92, 

96–97, 107
user interface (UI), 33
without firm deadlines and 

constraints, 91
Designs through stage of 

development, 103–113
alpha, 109–111
audience, 105
beta, 111–113
core experience, 103–104
market landscape, 106

monetization, 107–108
preproduction, 103
production, 109
project scope and budget, 

104–105
prototyping, 108–109
publishing/platform strategy, 

106–107
technology, 106

Designs tasks, communication, 
90–98

concept research, 92–93
design documentation, 93–94
draft design document, 94–96

design description, 94–95
designers notes, 95–96
intention, 94

feature description (FD), 97–98, 
99–102

final approved version, 96–97
first pass, 96
types of, 92–98

Developers, 53, 68, 71, 74, 94
Development

changes, 60
complexity, 59
designs through stage of, 103–113
disciplines, 60–71
games, 85, 88
software, 78
studios, 112

Digital technology, 8
Directors

art, 62, 88
creative, 46–47
design, 47–48

“Discovery”, 68
Document/documentation

alpha, 110
changes, 56
concept, 93
designs, 55, 81, 96–97, 107, 110, 

113



Index   ◾   117

draft design, 94–96
vision, 93

Duration of meetings, 79–80;  
see also Meetings

E

Economy designer, 39–40
Effectiveness of design, 52–56
Egypt, 23
Electronic communication, 81;  

see also Communication
Email communication, 80–81, 84
Emotional energy, 84
Encounter designer, 44
Engineering, 61–62
Engineers, 54
Entertainers, designers, 7
Entertainment, software-based, 7
Environment designer, 41
Europe, 23
Experienced designers, 69–70
Explorers, 24, 25

F

Face-to-face communication, 82–83; 
see also Communication

Feature description (FD), 97–98, 
99, 113

Feedback, 56–58, 108–109
Final approved version, design 

document, 96–97
First pass, design document, 96
First playable/vertical slice, 109
Frankenstein game, 57
Free to play (F2P), 107

G

Game designers, 29–49; see also 
Designers

AI designer, 35–36

balance designer, 38–39
bossfight designer, 36–37
character designer, 32–33
combat designer, 37–38
creative director, 46–47
design director, 47–48
design manager, 49
development environment, 5
economy designer, 39–40
encounter designer, 44
as entertainer and teacher, 11
environment designer, 41
interface designer, 33
level designer, 40–41
menu designer, 34
modern, 19
as modern storytellers, 18
principle designer, 48
production designer, 45
quest designer, 43–44
role, 6, 8, 21, 27, 29
scripting designer, 44–45
skills, 30–31
story/narrative designer, 42–43
system designer, 34–35
tech designer, 31–32
user experience designer, 40

Game of 20 Squares, 13, 13
Game of Life, 25
Gameplay, 53, 55, 57, 94, 103, 108

changing, 113
components, 76
data, 74, 108, 111–112
designers, 63
expectations, 83
new, 104
programmers, 112
systems, 66
types, 106

Gamer personality, 25
Games

biology of, 6, 9–11
board, 12, 14



118   ◾   Index

cultural history, 6
designer, 88
development, 85, 88
of gods, 22–27
ideas/concepts, 51
imagination, 22
inspiration, 16
leisure, 14
multiplayer, 34
universality of, 14

Gaming
behaviour, 25
cultural origins of, 12–17
experiences, 27, 112
language, 25

GO (game), 16
Gods, games of, 22–27
“Going native”, 71

H

Herzog, W., 21
Human game culture, 6
Human psychology, 24
Humility, 53

I

I-Ching, 23
Inbred design, 57
India, 27
Indian Tantra, 23
Indus Valley, 14
Information

confusion, 82
designs, 78
needs, 62
progress, 85
transmission, 81

In-game purchases, 107
Inspiration, games, 16
Integrity in communication, 83–85
Intellectual reasoning, 14

Intelligence, ability, 10
Intention, design document, 94
Interface designer, 33
Internal communication, 81;  

see also Communication
Iteration, 108
Iterative process, 55

J

Jira (software), 90–91
Jordan, 13

K

Kabbalah, 23
Killers, 24, 25

L

Leadership, 51–71; see also Design
business, 59–60
designs, 52
effective game design, 52–56
feedback, 56–58
objectivity, 58–59
working with other disciplines, 

60–71
Learning opportunity, 109
Leela (game), 27
Leisure games, 14
Level designer, 40–41
Live game quest design, 43
Ludomancy, 27

M

Mammals
ability, 9–10
play behaviour, 11
social abilities, 10

Manager, design, 49
Mancala (game), 13–14



Index   ◾   119

Marketing team, working with, 67–68
Market landscape, 106
Massively multiplayer online games 

(MMOs), 39, 43–44
Maya, 15
Meetings, 78–80; see also 

Communication
agenda, 78
duration, 79–80
stakeholders, 79
taking notes, 79

Melee combat design, 95
Menu artists, 40
Menu designer, 34
Mesopotamia, 13
Message apps for internal 

communication, 81–82
Minor Arcana, 23
Modelers, 62
Modern storytellers, game designers 

as, 18
Modern video games, 10
Mohenjo-Daro, 14, 15
Monetization, 107–108
Multiplayer games, 34
Multiplayer online battle arena 

(MOBA), 33
Multiplayer player versus player, 33

N

Nabataean people, 14
National Geographic, 13
Needs

animation team, 63
compromise, 88
information, 62
production, 77, 111

Negotiation process, 108
New gameplay, 104
New game technology, 103–104
New technology, 108
New visuals, 104

Non-gaming behaviour, 25; see also 
Behaviours; Gaming

Non-player characters (NPCs), 32, 
36, 42–44

O

Objectivity, 58–59
Olympic games, 14
Opportunity, 57, 109
Overcommunication, 78; see also 

Communication

P

Palaeolithic cave, 19
Personal computer (PC), 30, 107
Petra, 14
Phoenicia, 15
Pillars in communication, 75–77;  

see also Communication
Pitching, 68, 75
Pitfalls of messaging, 82
Play behaviour, 9–11
Players, 7–9

achievers, 23–24
behaviours, 33
characters, 32
explorers, 24
fantasy, 76
impression, 76
killers, 24
perspective, 98
psychology, 23
skills, 37
socializers, 24
types, 23–24
video game, 23

Preproduction, 92, 103, 105, 107–108
Principle designer, 48;  

see also Designers
Process

designs, 53, 62, 65



120   ◾   Index

iterative, 55
negotiation, 108
recordkeeping, 79

Producer, 65–66
inexperienced, 87
interference in design process,  

65
knowledge, 65, 87
role, 45
usage of scheduling tools and 

charts, 113
Production/productivity, 78–80, 109

designer, 45
implications, 88, 96
needs, 77, 111
neutral, 87
prototype, 109
teams, 65–66, 85–87, 91
value, 8, 111

Professional designer, 5, 8
Programmers, 61–62, 112
Programming team, 61, 88, 111
Project scope and budget, 104–105
Prototyping, 94, 108–110
Psychology

anthropology and, 6, 9
human, 24
players, 23
storytelling, 17–18

Publishing/platform strategy, 
106–107

Q

Quality assurance (QA), 97, 111, 113
Quest designer, 43–44; see also 

Designers

R

Ready Player Zero, 23
Recordkeeping, process, 79

Research, 92–93
Roleplaying, 18
The Royal Game of Ur (game), 12, 

12–13

S

Scripting designer, 44–45
Scrum methodologies, 77
Senet (board game), 12–13
Skills

animals, 10
critical, 33
decision-making, 17
game designers, 30–31
player, 37
teams, 104
tech designer, 31–32

Snakes and Ladders (game), 27
Social abilities, 10; see also 

Ability(ies)
Social bonding, 10, 18
Socializers, 24, 25
Social media, 82
Software-based entertainment, 7
Software development, 73, 78;  

see also Development
Sound designers, 54, 64–65,  

67
Sound design team, 64
Stakeholders of meetings, 79
Stand-up communication,  

77–78; see also 
Communication

Storefront integration, 107
Story/narrative designer, 42–43
Storytellers, ancient, 19
Storytelling, 17–19, 21, 27
Strategic thinking, 14
Subjectivity, 8
Swift, Kim, 53
System designers, 34–35, 111



Index   ◾   121

T

Tabletop roleplaying games 
(TTRPGs), 18

Taking notes in meetings, 79
Taming game ideas, 8
Tarot (game), 23, 25
Tasks, 91

communicating design,  
90–98

day-to-day, 73–74
game-design-related, 32
Jira, 91
perform, 31
supervisory, 49

Teams
ability, 108
animation, 63
art, 35, 63, 87–88
confidence, 57, 75, 81, 95
designs, 74, 76, 92, 96–97, 107
production, 91
programming, 61, 88, 111
size, 74
skills, 104
sound design, 64

Tech designer, 31–32
Technical requirements checklist 

(TRC), 107
Technology, 60, 106

bets, 90
complexity, 41
digital, 8
game development, 88
modern, 16, 19
new game, 103
requirements, 7
video, 19

Tech teams, communication with, 
88–90

Things to avoid in emails, 81
Traditional pricing model, 107

Transmitting design, 80; see also 
Designs

TTRPGs, see Tabletop roleplaying 
games (TTRPGs)

Tweaking, 111, 113

U

Ubisoft, 97
Unconscious, collective, 22–23
User experience designer, 40
User interface (UI), 87

design, 33
designer, 34
modes, 40

V

Value, 113
entertainment, 17
placeholder, 112
production, 8, 111
storytelling, 18

Vertical slice, 109
Video games, 7–8, 18, 26

anthropology, 19
challenges, 2
demand, 6
designers, 18, 30, see also Game 

designers
history, 12
industry, 5
modern, 10
players, 23
project management, 73
social activity, 21

Video technology, 19
Virtual reality (VR), 30, 40
Vision document, 93
Vision in communication, 75–77
Vision quests, 19–21



122   ◾   Index

W

Woolley, L., 13
Workflows, 60
Working with artists, 62–63
Working with marketing team, 

67–68
Working with other designers, 

68–71
Working with other disciplines, 

60–71

Working with production team, 
65–66

Working with programmers, 61–62
Working with sound designers, 64–65
Working with writers, 66–67
Writers, working with, 66–67

Z

Zulu (Caine), 66


	Cover
	Half Title
	Title Page
	Copyright Page
	Dedication
	Contents
	Acknowledgements
	CHAPTER 1: An Introduction to Games
	INTRODUCTION
	DISCLAIMER
	BACKGROUND ON THE VIDEO GAME INDUSTRY
	THE AUDIENCE: THE PLAYER
	THE BIOLOGY OF GAMES
	THE CULTURAL ORIGINS OF GAMING
	STORYTELLING
	VISION QUESTS
	GAMES OF THE GODS
	CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 2: Game Designer Specializations
	TECH DESIGNER
	CHARACTER DESIGNER
	INTERFACE DESIGNER
	MENU DESIGNER
	SYSTEM DESIGNER
	ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE (AI) DESIGNER
	BOSSFIGHT DESIGNER
	COMBAT DESIGNER
	BALANCE DESIGNER
	ECONOMY DESIGNER
	USER EXPERIENCE DESIGNER
	LEVEL DESIGNER
	ENVIRONMENT DESIGNER
	STORY/NARRATIVE DESIGNER
	QUEST DESIGNER
	ENCOUNTER DESIGNER
	SCRIPTING DESIGNER
	PRODUCTION DESIGNER
	CREATIVE DIRECTOR
	DESIGN DIRECTOR
	PRINCIPAL DESIGNER
	DESIGN MANAGER

	CHAPTER 3: Game Design Leadership
	EFFECTIVE GAME DESIGN
	THE IMPORTANCE OF FEEDBACK
	THE IMPORTANCE OF OBJECTIVITY
	THE BUSINESS SIDE
	WORKING WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES
	Working with Programmers
	Working with Artists
	Working with Sound Designers
	Working with Production
	Working with Writers
	Working with Marketing
	Working with Other Designers

	CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 4: The Role of Communication
	HIGH-LEVEL VISION AND PILLARS
	STAND-UPS
	MEETINGS
	EMAIL
	MESSAGE APPS
	FACE TO FACE
	COMMUNICATION INTEGRITY
	COMMUNICATING WITH THE OTHER DISCIPLINES
	Communicating with Production Teams
	Communicating with Art Teams
	Communicating with Tech Teams

	COMMUNICATING DESIGN TASKS
	Types of Design Tasks
	Draft Design Document
	First Pass
	Final Approved Version

	Feature Descriptions

	DESIGN COMMUNICATION THROUGH EACH STAGE OF DEVELOPMENT
	Preproduction
	Core Experience
	Project Scope
	Audience
	Technology
	Market Landscape
	Publishing Strategy
	Monetization
	Prototyping
	Production
	Alpha
	Beta

	CONCLUSION

	INDEX



